©

Copyright 9-98

EEE0EELE

oz | EEEEEER
i mw“:ﬁ EEENDEE

(314) 298-3500

12955 Enterprise Way
Bridgeton, Missouri 63044-1200

Models 630 / 638
Hot Drink Series
PARTS VIANUAL

6300016







Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

List of Figures

Number Title Page
1 630/638 MEICNANAISEN ......eeiuiiiiieieiieeeeee ettt bbbt ne e 1
2 D0Or ASSEMDIY = Pat L ....ooeeeecee ettt et esa e re e e s e e naeennenne s 2
3 DOOr ASSEMDIY - PArt 2 ...ttt 4
6 Coin Receptacl e ASSEMDIY ... e 8
7 (€1 I o o OSSPSR 10
8 (€T 0TC = 1] N I 1 0 PSSR 12
9 DOOr LOCK MECNANISIM ...ttt 14
10 Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY ......cc.oceeiiiiieiicsece st 16
11 Mech and Canister ASSEMDIY ... 18
12 Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 COIUMN .......cooiiiiiiece e 20
13 MeChaniSM ASSEMDIY ....ooeeeece ettt e et e e e nreenneenens 22
14 CUp RING ASSEMDIY ...ttt b e b e enes 24
15  Actuator ASSembly - CUP RING ..oveeiiiiiiiececeese ettt te e s ne s 25
16 MOUNLING BIaCKELS ......ccuiieieiecie ettt ettt et et e e be e s neenneenneeneans 26
17 AULOMAELIC DEIIVEIY DOOK ....ceiiiiiiiitiiiiitinte sttt sb b b enes 28
18  Display ASSEMDIY ...ooeiieiee e et e e reene e e nens 30
19 Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - DOor ASSEMDIY .....c.covvveiiiieiece e 32
20 BasePlate Assembly (Optional) ......ccccoeeieiiieierese e 34
21 Leg, Leveler,and Leg and HiNnge ASSEMDIIES .......c.ooovviieiiiie e 36
22  Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part L ......cooiiiiiicie et st a e e s reeneenean 38
23 Cabinet ASSEMDIY - PaIT 2 ... 40
24 Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 3 ......oooieiciee ettt a e e reeneenean 42
25 Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 4 ......oooeeiece ettt re et s 44
26 MOnetary Channel ...t e 46
27  Power Panel Assembly (All 115 VoIt AppliCatioNS) .......ccceveeeeeieeiiee e 48
28 Power Panel Assembly - 115V (Latin AMENICA) .....ccceeceeveeiieeieceeie e steeee e ee e 50
29  Power Panel Assembly - 230 V Latin AMENICA ...cc.ovviiveriiriinieeeieeee et 52
30 Water Tank ASSEMDIY .....coiiiiiieci ettt e s e sreenesneesreennenneas 54
31 Lid ASSEMDBIY - WEEr TANK .....cceecueeieiecie ettt e e sne s ene s 56
32 Valve AssembIY - HOUWELEK ......oouiiiiiieieeeeeee e 58
33  ServiceLight/Bracket ASSEMDIY - 115V ..o 60
34  ServiceLight/Bracket ASSembly - 230V oo 62
35 Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup SENSOK .........ccovceeeriererie e 64
36  Overflow SWItCh ASSEMDIY .....oueeieceeee e neeneas 66
37  Canister SUPPOIt ASSEMDIY ....ooieeiecce et enas 68
38 RegUIELOr ASSEMDIY ... 70
39  Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDIY ....c..ooeeiiieecieseee et 72
40 Single Brewer Assembly (WithOUt FIIEEN) ......oceeieeee e 74
41  Single Brewer Assembly - With FIITEr ..o 76
42  Barrel Assembly - SINGIE BrEWEr ... 78
R = 0 Q=S = 1] o S 80

6300016 i
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

44 Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Flter .......ccoooovvveiicceiiece e 82
S (= gl o= g o 1T 1 o SR 84
46  Water Valve Assembly - WIthout FIITer ........ooooiiiiiieee e 86
47  Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure FIlter .......oooovveiiieceeeee e 87
48  Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter ..o 88
49  Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO FEEr ... 89
50 Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYStem ..........cccccoveieieenecie e 90
51  Vent Tubing (Model 630 ONIY) ...cceoiuiiie et 92
52 Vent Tubing (MOdel 638 ONIY) ....ooiiiiiiieerese e 9
53 Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEMDIY ........coooiiiiiecece e 96
54 Brewer Drive ASSEMDIY .....cooiiiieiece ettt r e e e nne s 98
55 Air Compressor ASSEMDIY ..ot e 100
56  Monetary Panel - Part 1 ........coooooiiieiice ettt 102
57  Monetary Pan€l - Part 2 ...ttt 104
58  Monetary Panel - Part 3 ..o e 106
59  Mon€etary Pan€l - Part 4 ...ttt 108
60 CUp DEVEry ASSEMDIY ...coeeiiieciee sttt 110
61  Product/Condiment CRULES ..........ccoooeiieieniesieie e ee st sre et e e sneeneeeneesreenes 112
62  Product and Condiment CaNISLENS ........ccceeerieririrenieieie et ens 114
63  Canister ASSembly - ChOCOIGLE ........c.eceeieiieecieee et 116
64 Canister Assembly - Optional Product or DECES ..........cccooeiiriririieicree e 118
65 Canister Assembly - LIGhtENEr .......ooviiiieecee e e 120
66  Canister ASSEMDIY - SUQAN .....oceeeiicieie ettt et r e e e 122
67 Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry COffEe ..o 124
68 Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee ......occvvveiieiieiececeee e 126
69 Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMDBIIES ......cooiiiiiieiiee s 128
71 Wiring DIagram - 115V ..ot 131
72 WiriNg Diagram - 230V ..ottt r e r e ae e 132

ii 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

List of Tables

Number Title Page
1 630/638 MEICNANAISEN ......eeiuiiiiieieiieeeeee ettt bbbt ne e 1
2 D0Or ASSEMDIY = Pat L ....ooeeeecee ettt et esa e re e e s e e naeennenne s 3
3 DOOr ASSEMDIY - PArt 2 ...ttt 5
4 Bag Assembly B6300000 - U. S. ..ottt 6
5 Bag Assembly B6380000L - Latin AMEIICA .....ccceeveeeeiieeieeeesieesteeeesreesieseesreeseesseesseessesneeneas 7
6 Coin ReCeptacl @ ASSEMDIY ..o 9
7 (€1 I o o OSSPSR 11
8 (€107 (o) I 1o USSR 13
9 (Do T0 gl oot LY/ = o 7o o SR 15
10 Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY ......cc.oceeiieieiiese et 17
11  Mechand Canister ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiiecece et esreenens 19
12 Turret and Canister ASSEmMbly - 7 COlUMN ..o 21
13 MeChaniSM ASSEMDIY ....ooeeeece ettt e e e e e reenneenens 23
14 CUp RING ASSEMDIY ..ottt et et e s e et e sreesreennesne e ne e 24
15 Actuator ASSEmMBIY - CUP RING ..cvoiviiiiiiiiieeeee e 25
I Y/ o0 (] o =] = ox (= £SO 27
17 AUtOMAELIC DElIVEIY DOOK ....oecieieie ettt sttt ettt e e s reenesneenne e 29
18  DiSPlay ASSEMDIY ..ot 31
19 Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - DOor ASSEMDIY .....c.covvveiiiiecece e 33
20 Base Plate Assembly (OPLiONal) ......cceoeeeeiieieiie ettt 35
21 Leg, Leveler,and Leg and HiNge ASSEMDIIES ........ccoiiiiriiriiieieeee e 37
22  Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part L ......cooiiiiiice ettt sttt ne e sreeneenean 39
23 Cabinet ASSEMDIY = Part 2 ......oooiiiecee ettt e e re et ene s 41
24 Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 3 ... e 43
25  Cabinet ASSEMDIY - Part 4 ......oooeeieiee ettt reeneenen 45
26 MONELAry ChanNEl .........ccooiiieicce et re e e s reeaeeneesreeneas 47
27  Power Panel Assembly (All 115 Volt APPliCaLIONS) ......ccccveieeiirieiiiereeeeeeeee e 49
28 Power Panel Assembly - 115V (Latin AMENICA) .....ccceeceeveerieeieceeie e steeee e ee e nse e 51
29 Power Panel Assembly - 230V Latin AMENICA ....cceeiveeeeiiieiie e et ene s 53
30 Water TanK ASSEMDIY ....oeiiiieeee e 55
31 Lid ASSEMDBIY - WEEr TANK .....cceeivieieiecie ettt ae e e ene s 57
32 VaVe ASSEMDIY - HOUWELEN .......ccoioieecee ettt ene s 59
33 ServiceLight/Bracket Assembly - 115V ..o 61
34  Service Light/Bracket ASSEMbIY - 230V ..o.eooiiee e 63
35 Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup SENSOK ........cccccveeeiierece e 65
36 Overflow SWItch ASSEMDIY ..o 67
37  Canister SUPPOIt ASSEMDIY ....ooiieiecce et eas 69
38  RegUIAON ASSEIMDIY .....ooieeeiece ettt s e e e e e te e e e sreenneeneeereenennean 71
39  Mixing Bowl and Whipper ASSEMDIY ........ooiiiiiiieeee e 73
40 Single Brewer Assembly (WithOUt FIIEEN) ......oceeeiveee e 75
41 Single Brewer Assembly - With FIter ..o 77

6300016 iii
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

42  Barrel Assembly - SINGIE BrEWES ......oo oot 79
R = 0 QA= = 1] o OSSR 81
44 Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter ... 83
45  Flter Paper HOUSING .....coiuiiiiiieiticie ettt ettt e s ne e e sreenneenaesneenseennenreenns 85
45 Water Valve Assembly - Without Filter .........ccooovieeiiee e 86
46  Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure FIlTer ..o 87
47  Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter ..o 88
48  Filter Head Assembly - With CUNO FIItEr .......ccoooeeieee e 89
50 Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation SYySIemM ..o 91
51  Vent Tubing (Model 630 ONIY) ...cceoiiiieiecee st 93
52 Vent Tubing (Model 638 ONlY) ....ccooiiieiiceeseee et 95
53  Bracket, Blower, and Cover ASSEMDIY .......ocooiiiiiieee s 97
54 Brewer Drive ASSEMDIY ....cccoiiiiecece ettt n e enne e 99
55  Air Compressor ASSEMDIY .......ooeeiiiieiicieseee et sre e esreenseeneesneene e 101
56 Monetary Panel - Part 1 ........ooooiiiiiiiieieeeses e e 103
57  Monetary Pan€l - Part 2 ..ottt st 105
58  Monetary Panel - Part 3 ........coooiieiiee ettt 107
59  Monetary Panel - Part 4 ..o e 109
60 CUp DEVEry ASSEMDIY ...c.oooiiieciee ettt r e n e 111
61  Product/Condiment ChULES ..........cccouiiiiiirieieiese e sre s 113
62  Product and Condiment CaniStErS ........c.eieeeereereeiereerieeeesee e eeesreeseeseesseeseesneesseeseesneens 115
63  Canister ASSembly - ChOCOIGLE ........c.eceeieiiieciiee e 117
64 Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf ..........ccccccveveiievicie e 119
65 Canister ASSEmDIY - LIGNLENEY ... s 121
66  Canister ASSEMDIY - SUQAN .....oceeciiciecie sttt s e e r e neenee s 123
67 Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry COffee ..o 125
68 Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee ... 127
69 Canister Motor and Plate ASSEMDBIIES ......ccoeiiiiiiie s 129
O R Vo 1T o N (L0 8= 0 o ) ISP 130

iv 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 1. 630/638 MERCHANDISER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

- DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 1 (SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAILYS)

- DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 2 (SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAILYS)

- CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 1 (SEE FIGURE 22 FOR DETAILYS)

CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 2 (SEE FIGURE 23 FOR DETAILYS)

- CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 3 (SEE FIGURE 24 FOR DETAILYS)

- CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 4 (SEE FIGURE 25 FOR DETAILYS)

N~ OWIN
1

- BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 20 FOR DETAILYS)

LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 21 FOR
DETAILS)

- - BAG ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 4 FOR DETAILYS)

- - TUBING (SEE FIGURE 70 FOR DETAILYS)

- - WIRING HARNESSES (SEE FIGURE 73 FOR DETAILYS)

N

/ 8
630p0001
Figure 1. 630/638 Merchandiser

6300016 1
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

/ W

OO
JE RNy
e

Il 2
@ N
| /,/
-——"'——--/ > 3
6 g‘/
/
5 \\.
~
/ B
%
N
- 630p0002
Figure2. Door Assembly - Part 1
2 6300016

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 2. DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 6272001 LABEL - CAUTION - HOT DRINK 1
3 - DOOR LOCK MECHANISM (SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DETAILS) 1
4 - COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6 FOR DETAILYS) 1
5 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR 1
6 - DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 18 FOR DETAILYS) 1
7 6342035 DISPLAY - PHOTO - P.O.P. - OFFSET 1
- - GPL TRIM (SEE FIGURE 7 FOR DETAILYS) -
- - GPL GENERATION TRIM (SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAILYS) -

6300016 3
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

636P0005

g

Figure 3. Door Assembly - Part 2

4 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 3. DOOR ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6302001 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - STANDARD
) 6302002 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COMMON - GENERATION (NOT SHOWN) !
1 1582069 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8032 KEPS -
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD -
4 6263000 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 11 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 6392007 PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOOR - CENTER 1
6 - AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR (SEE FIGURE 17 FOR DETAILS) 1
7 6300003 SELECTION LABEL 1
8 1570116 QUALITY LABEL 1
9 6232513 SANITATION LABEL 1
6300016 5

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 4. BAG ASSEMBLY B6300000 - U. S.

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1300018 BAG - PLASTIC 1
3158026 LABEL - EVERPURE - SMALL - 7001-07 1
6230071 LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA CAFE 1
6230072 LABEL - SUISSE MOCHA, 5.25X1.1 1
6232080 LABEL - PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 2
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 1
6237347 VINYL CAP-1.00ID.X.50LG 7
6300005 LIST - BAG ASSEMBLY B6300000 CONTENTS 1
6342012 LABEL - COF/TEA - ENGLISH 1
6380001 DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 1
6380009 W.D.PACKAGE - EURO COFFEE-115V 1
6380011 LIST - BAG ASSEMBLY

6 6300016

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 5. BAG ASSEMBLY B63800001 - LATIN AMERICA

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
WD638008 W.D.-HOT BEVERAGE-115V 1
WD638009 W.D.-HOT BEVERAGE-230V 1

1300018 BAG PLASTIC 1
6232080 LABEL-PRICE,CUP SIZE,BLNK 1
6237117 REMOVAL TOOL-IMPELLER 1
6300021 OPERATOR'S GUIDE 1
6300016 7

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630P0031

Figure 6. Coin Receptacle Assembly

8 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 6. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1572011 TRIM - COIN RECEPTACLE 1
2 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
3 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
4 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
5 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
6 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4
7 4042512 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 PHS - TAPPING 4
6300016 9

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

OO\ R -
LT X
TR\ '

/ X ﬁ/\\%ﬁ&&

&

630p0065

Figure7. GPL Trim

10

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 7. GPL TRIM

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1602016 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - BLACK

1 1602030 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - CLEAR 1
1602028 TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL - SPECIAL COLOR
1602040 PANEL - TOP TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

2 1602029 TRIM PANEL - TOP - MEDIUM GRAY !
1592069 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - BLACK

3 1592032 TRIM - DOOR - SIDE - CLEAR 2
1592068 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - BLACK

4 1592031 TRIM - DOOR - INSIDE - CLEAR 2

5 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
1592044 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

6 1592035 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR 1
1592038 PANEL - RIGHT HAND TRIM - TRIM - LIGHT GRAY
6380846 CENTER PANEL - FLAT “T” BLACK

7 6380847 CENTER PANEL - N.V. BLACK 1
6380848 CENTER PANEL -"T” LIGHT GRAY
1602041 PANEL - LOWER - FLAT "T” BLACK

8 1602036 PANEL - LOWER - MEDIUM GRAY 1
1602035 PANEL - LOWER TRIM - 32"

9 1482003 EDGE PROTECTOR 1
1592045 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - FLAT "T” BLACK

10 1592039 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - LIGHT GRAY 1
1592036 PANEL - LEFT HAND TRIM - SPECIAL COLOR

11 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1

6300016 11

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TN\ |
R RO
jannunmnnay

AN

D
=

)

630p0068

Figure 8. Generation Trim

12

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 8. GENERATION TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
2 1602049 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - BOTTOM 1
3 1602048 DECAL - TRIM - HORIZONTAL - TOP 2
4 3152045 FRAME - DELIVERY DOOR 1
5 1592063 DECAL - TRIM - VERTICAL 2
6300016 13

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure9. Door Lock Mechanism

14

630P0032

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 9. DOOR LOCK MECHANISM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1472178 LOCKBAR ASSEMBLY 1
) ] DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 10 FOR L
DETAILS)
3 9900203 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD
1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR
6300016 15

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

11

Figure 10. Door Lock and Handle Assembly

16

630P0033

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 10. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1
2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
4 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
5 1302289 CUP SPACER 2
6 1217161 SCREW - #10-32 X 1/2 RHSW/LW 5
7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1
8 9900121 WASHER - STEEL - 7/16 X .203 X .032 1
9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
9992400 CYLINDER - LOCK 1
o 3112163 CYLINDER - VAN LOCK OPT
i 3112164 KEY (NOT SHOWN) 1
VAN LOCK APPLICATION (NOT SHOWN) (OPT)
6300016 17

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0004

Figure 11. Mech and Canister Assembly

18

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 11. MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6263000 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
1 6233102 ISS%EE-;QPL%)CANIS-I—ER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN (SEE FIGURE 12 1
2 6233077 BOLT 4
3 6131066 WASHER - ZINC 4
4 6233007 FUNNEL - 3.25INCHES 1
5 6233073 LABEL - CUPSIZE 1
6 6263001 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 13 FOR DETAILS) 1
7 6233074 LABEL - LOADING INSTRUCTIONS 1
8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 4
9 6263002 SPACER - .277 1D X .37 2
6300016 19

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

\ NOTE:

THIS SIDE MOUNTED
TOWARD DOOR

630P0030

Figure 12. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column

20 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 12. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6333102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
1 6233109 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1B (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 AND 3) 1
2 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
3 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1
4 6233108 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1A (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 AND 3) 1
5 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
6 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
7 6233092 CANISTER-CUP-7 1
8 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE 2
9 6233030 BEARING - TURRET 2
10 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3 2
11 6333003 STRAP - CANISTER 1
12 6233093 LID - CANISTER -7 1
6300016 21

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 13. Mechanism Assembly

22

639p0012

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 13. MECHANISM ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6263001 MECHANISM ASSY - 7 COLUMN
) 3283018 MECHANISM ASSY -18 OZ - 7 COLUMN !
1 6233010 COVER - END 2
2 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 2
3 6269013 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
4 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 2
5 6233019 BRACKET - MECH.MOUNTING - LEFT 1
6 6263003 PLATE - BASE - 7 COLUMN 1
7 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 2
8 6233056 MOTOR & CRANK ARM ASSY 1
9 6333008 CUPRING ASSY - UNIVERSAL 1
10 6233057 MTG BRACKET ASSY - RIGHT (SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAILS) 1
1 3283058 CAM 1
12 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1
13 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM 1
14 6233105 PCB ASSY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
15 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECTOR/LED JUMPER 1
16 6233107 PCB ASSY - DETECTOR CUP SENSOR 1
17 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1
6300016 23

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 14. CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 3143005 CUPRING ASSEMBLY 1
1 3143006 HOUSING - CUP RING 2
2 3143007 GEAR - INTERNAL 1
3 3143130 CAM AND GEAR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 - 8) 6
4 3143017 RETAINER - CAM 1
5 3143129 CAM - CUP 1
6 3143013 ARM - CAM 1
7 3143015 GEAR- 10 TOOTH 1
8 3143016 GEAR - 18 TOOTH 1
9 3143008 GEAR - INTERNAL - ADJUSTER 1
10 3143010 SCREW - #38-16 X 1.12 PHS 4
11 3143009 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 PHS 1
12 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1
13 3143011 NUT - #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1

BOTTOM OF CUP

RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP

RING ASSEMBLY

10
—— g6
TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY
BOTTOM OF CUP \
RING ASSEMBLY 13 12 11
Figure 14. Cup Ring Assembly
24 6300016

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 15. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6233031 ACTUATOR ASEMBLY - CUPRING 1
1 1451097 SCREW - #8032 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
2 6233040 RAMP - ACTUATOR 1
3 6233009 CAM - ACTUATOR 1
4 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1
1
2

630P0035

Figure 15. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring

6300016 25
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

3

4

630p0006
NOTE
RH BRACKET ASSEMBLY IS SHOWN
LH BRACKET IS SIMILAR
Figure 16. Mounting Brackets
26 6300016

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 16. MOUNTING BRACKETS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

) 6233019 MOUNTING BRACKET - LEFT (INCLUDES ALL ITEMS EXCEPT 1
PART NUMBER 6233018)

) 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET - RIGHT (INCLUDESALL ITEMS EXCEPT 1
PART NUMBER 6233019)

1 4041241 NUT - 1/4-20 SELF LOCKING 1

5 6233019 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - LEFT 1

6233018 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - RIGHT

3 6233037 LATCH 1

4 6233021 SCREW - 1/4 X 20 X .5 HEX HD 1

5 2301057 SPRING - ELEVATOR STOP 1

6 6233028 BUSHING 1

6300016 27

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

30
31

2

A

ﬁ 4 56789101112w

630p0007

Figure 17. Automatic Delivery Door

28 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 17. AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6232096 STOP- DOOR VEND 1
) 6232090 MOTOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR (INCLUDES L

INDEX NUMBERS 3-12)
3 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 1
4 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 1
5 1217159 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS 2
6 5220108 SWITCH 1
7 1577035 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
8 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT 2
9 3282004 BRACKET - MOTOR 1
10 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS 1
11 9900157 SCREW #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY 23 4
12 1457027 SCREW 8-32 X .81 HHSI TAPTITE 2
13 6232263 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 1
14 6232120 g/éggg_szsgmaw VEND DOOR - AUTO (INCLUDES INDEX NUM L
15 3108141 SPRING COVER AIR GAP 1
16 6232317 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 RHSMACH 1
17 6232160 PLATE ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
18 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
19 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
20 2222031 TEEBOLT - TRIM 1
21 6232065 DOOR - VEND 1
” 6232118 PN%UEiNN%ﬁAI\ézsgng%A%MBLY VEND DOOR (INCLUDES L
23 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
24 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
25 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1
26 9900425 RETAINING RING - REINF. E TYPE 1
27 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1
- 6232100 BRACE & TRACK ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 28-31) | 1
28 6232172 TRACK - VEND DOOR 1
29 6532010 TRACK - GEAR RACK 1
30 3101059 NUT - WELD - 1/4-20 X N2115 4
31 6232049 BRACE - CUP MECHANISM 1
32 - ATTACHING HARDWARE -
6300016 29

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0008

DOOR
FRAME

Figure 18. Display Assembly

30 6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 18. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900031 WING NUT - #8-32 FORGED ZINC 4
2 6342079 PLATE - BACKING 1
3 6300004 INSERT - MENU - SELECT (U.S) 1
6342028 INSERT - MENU - SELECT (LATIN AMERICA)
4 6392004 COVER - MENU INSERT 1
5 G6262034 TRIM - SELECT INSERT - BLACK 2
6 G6262033 END CAP - MENU BOARD 2
7 2222110 T-BOLT 4
8 2222031 T-BOLT 4
9 4277042 SCREW - #8-10 X .5 T/F - PHS 4
10 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS, ZINC PLATE 8
11 4407042 SPACER 4
6300016 31

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly

32

630p0009

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 19. MISCELLANEOUSMOUNTED PARTS-DOOR ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6342040 LIFT BRACKET - CUP STATION 1
2 1451097 SCREW - HEX - #8 -
3 9900081 NUT - HEX - #8 -
4 3142138 HANGER - CUP STATION 1
5 1211105 NUT - KEPS - 1/4-20 EXT LW ZIP 2
6 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
7 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
8 6232008 WELD SCREW - 1/4-20X 1" LG 2
9 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 2
10 6231164 BRACKET - DOOR SUPPORT 1
11 6262046 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1
6300016 33

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 20. Base Plate Assembly (Optional)

34

630P0036

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 20. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
2 1581023 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
3 1451093 SCREW - #13-18 X 1.00 HEX 2
4 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1
5 9900098 COTTERPIN - 3/32 2
6 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
7 1211112 SCREW - .31-18 X 1.00 HEX HD. 2
8 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ LOCK 2
6300016 35

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

10

Figure21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies

36

630P0037

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 21. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6231034 PLUG - HOLE 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 2
3 6231163 EE(R;’ST[\ISE’ AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUM- 1
4 1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
5 1471283 “O" RING - .491D X .10 DIA 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
8 6231203 PLATE-HINGELEGBOLT 1
9 9900218 SCREW - 5/16 X 1.00 W/LOCKING RINGS 14
10 1471237 hi(;ﬂgggsLi\/_ilél)ER ASSEMBLY - CABINET (INCLUDES INDEX 3
11 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET
12 1471283 “O" RING - .491D X .10 DIA
13 1571127 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET

6300016 37

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

o
~
o
o
[oR
o
[32]
©

Figure 22. Cabinet Assembly - Part 1

6300016

September, 1998

38



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 22. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 1

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 ] CANISTERMOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 69 FOR ]
DETAILS)
) ] CANISTER AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 37 FOR L
DETAILS)
3 - CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 60 FOR DETAILS) 1
4 ] CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH AND MUG SENSOR |
(SEE FIGURE 35 FOR DETAILS)
5 6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DETAILS)
6341027 BRACKET - TUBE RETAINER
6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT
6300016 39

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

T ESS e S S e &

630p0059

Figure 23. Cabinet Assembly - Part 2

40 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 23. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 2

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6339012 SERVICE LIGHT - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 230V (SEE FIGURE 34
1 FOR DETAILYS) 1
6238105 SERVICE LIGHT - BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V (SEE FIGURE 33
FOR DETAILYS)
2 6231036 CLAMP - WATER TANK 2
3 6338032 COVER - WATER TANK 1
4 - WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 30 FOR DETAILS) 1
5 3631117 HOUSING - POWER PANEL 1
4841012 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (U.S)) (SEE FIGURE 27 FOR
DETAILS)
6 1571136 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (LATIN AMERICA) (SEE FIG- 1
URE 28 FOR DETAILYS)
1571084 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V (LATIN AMERICA) (SEE FIG-
URE 29 FOR DETAILYS)
7 } BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 53 1
FOR DETAILYS)
8 1471055 BEZEL - EXHAUST FAN 1
6300016 41

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 24. Cabinet Assembly - Part 3

42

630p006(

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 24. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6351005 BRACKET - TUBING RETAINER 1
2 6234516 BRACKET - MOUNTING PLATE 2
3 6237352 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
4 6241004 COVER - BREWER 1
6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER (SEE FIGURE 41 FOR
. DETAILS) .
6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER (SEE FIGURE 40
FOR DETAILS)
6 6341027 BRACKET - TUBE RETAINER 1
7 6234524 DRAIN PAN - BREWER 1
8 6234622 PAPER ROLL ASSEMBLY - FILTER 1
9 - DRIVE ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 54 FOR DETAILS) 1
6300016 43

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

)

630p0069

g
\\
- L P A NN\ \\\ 6/)

Figure 25. Cabinet Assembly - Part 4

6300016

September, 1998

44



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 25. CABINET ASSEMBLY - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR (SEE FIGURE 55 FOR DETAILYS) 1

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER (SEE FIG-
URE 46 FOR DETAILYS)

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER (SEE FIG-
URE 47 FOR DETAILYS)

FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH CUNO FILTER (SEE FIGURE 49
FOR DETAILYS)

WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER (SEE FIGURE
FOR DETAILYS)

3 6408114 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - CUNO OPT
6118071 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - EVERPURE #9604-12 '

6408028 HOUSING - CARTRIDGE - O RING 1

- ORING 1

- HOUSING

4
5
6 6408027 WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE - HY DROLIFE OPT.
7
8

6231142 PLATE - WATER FILTER

- - MONETARY CHANNEL (SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAILYS)

i i

- - MONETARY PANEL (SEE FIGURE 56 FOR DETAILYS)

PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CHUTES (SEE FIGURE 61 FOR
DETAILS)

PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS (SEE FIGURE 62 FOR
DETAILS)

6300016 45
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

¥
g\)“@ °
D
8 ——-l[”—*D
9 \)o o
10 >
11\ °
[} Q
sren_ gl
7 (REF) °
12\$2
[0} [}
(o]
9 (REF) — | .
O
[0} [}
13\
14 ﬁ

COIN BOX

HOUSING

POWER SUPPLY
COVER

/
2\

630p0011

Figure 26. Monetary Channel

46 6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 26. MONETARY CHANNEL

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1571112 COVER 1

2 3157060 SCREW 1

3 1571042 LABEL - LED AND EPROM (ENGLISH) 1
1571045 LABEL - LED AND EPROM (SPANISH)

4 1571154 LABEL - STATIC CAUTION (ENGLISH) 1
6232291 LABEL - STATIC CAUTION (SPANISH)

5 6231189 LABEL - HIGH VOLTAGE (ENGLISH) 1
6232290 LABEL - HIGH VOLTAGE (SPANISH)

6 1571034 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SCREW MOUNT 13

7 1471199 SCREW 13

8 6306004 EPROM - PROGRAMMED 1

9 1571036 STANDOFF - PCB - .375KEY SLOT 13

10 9989678 PCB ASSEMBLY - MAIN PROGRAMMER 1

11 1579008 RIBBON CABLE 1

12 6336000 PCB ASSEMBLY - HOT DRINK INTERFACE 1

13 9983778 TRIAC - 35A - 600V 1

14 9900130 SCREW - #6 2

15 4761148 LABEL - EARTHING 1

6300016 47

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

170P0036

Figure 27. Power Panel Assembly (All 115 Volt Applications)

6300016

September, 1998

48



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 27. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (ALL 115VOLT APPLICATIONYS)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC -
1 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6
3 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20 AMP 1
4 9989672 BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
5 9989046 24V TRANSFORMER - DUAL PRI. - .187 TERM 1
6 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
7 1211110 8-32 X 1/4 RHSMACH SCREW - Z.P. 6
8 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL 1
6300016 49

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

15
N 12
14 ‘ ’ L\mk HANISM
A USE
:l‘ 11 1 BE}:(I)I\ICI;\.IF;Z%EL
— o N —O ® 0
3 TP« ol L
\'\; o VAN o (@) +—"
SWITCH
N——] o0
o MAIN
T i'l IF £ @ CRCUT @ <« 4
." ) BREAKER
5 — UKB‘/‘ voLl_OTXVGE 5
< ® circur @ <«
T .\ 9 gere [
I\ warninG
II' ,.' HIGH VOLTAGE
@ \ \ 8 RECB(;EFV\}JVOE:C;TING
\
/ 7
13
\ 6
BACK FRONT
630p0013
Figure 28. Power Panel Assembly - 115V (Latin America)
50 6300016

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 28. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V (LATIN AMERICA)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1571136 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V - EXEC. REF
1 1570057 LABEL - COIN MECH FUSE (SPANISH) 1
2 4311117 LABEL - POWER CONTROL PANEL 1
3 9984624 SWITCH - SPDT - TOGGLE 1
4 9989672 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
5 9989336 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 3AMP 1
6 9989369 LABEL - PART NUMBER 1
7 9989042 TRANSFORMER - 115V/230V PRIMARY; 24V SECONDARY 1
8 1571040 PLATE AND STUD ASSEMBLY 1
9 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
10 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1
11 1579017 HARNESS - COIN HANDLING - POWER 1
12 9989659 PCB ASSEMBLY - DUMB MECH POW P 1
13 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
14 1579013 HARNESS - POWER PANEL 1
15 1571035 STANDOFF - PCB - 3/8 SNA 4

6300016 51

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

52

oL

13 LINE CORD
FOR REF. ONLY BtV ,BRN
©
12
654321
A N 2
o 3
BLU ~ BRN
11
BRN
BLU
10 RE EL
o 4
9
BLKYE ©
8
RED
ED RED  YEL
BLU 85K
!I
7
/ 5
g
N—’ N—
J
167p0007
Figure 29. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V Latin America
6300016

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 29. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -230V LATIN AMERICA

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4521020 POWER PANEL ASSY-U.K.-230V -
1 9989110 MAIN LINE FILTER 1
2 6849015 JUMPER 1
3 1709000 HARNESS 1
4 9989100 E.M.I. FILTER 1
5 9989046 24V XFMR-DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM. 1
6 9984094 GROUND WIRE 1
7 9989674 BREAKER - 4A 1
8 1709001 HARNESS 1
9 9989672 BREAKER-15A 1
10 1709006 JUMPER 1
1 9984629 SWTICH 1
12 1701025 PLATE-HOUSING-PANEL 1
13 4279001 JUMPER 1
6300016 53

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0015

Figure 30. Water Tank Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

54



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 30. WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
] 6338044 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMERICA) .
6338012 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - (230 V LATIN AMERICA ONLY)
1 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (SEE FIGURE 31 FOR DETAILS) 1
2 6238026 GASKET - WATER TANK LID 1
3 6238138 INSULATION - WATER TANK - BACK 1
4 6338002 CLIP- SAFETY THERMOSTAT 1
5 6338003 THERMOSTAT - AUTO RESET 1
6 6238094 O-RING 6
7 6238045 PLUG ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK 1
8 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 16
o 6238112 VALVE ASSY-H.W.T. (USand 115V LATIN AMERICA) .
6238116 VALVE ASSEMBLY-H.W.T. (230V LATIN AMERICA)
0 - LABEL - HOT SURFACE (ENGLISH) .
- LABEL - HOT SURFACE (SPANISH)
11 6231035 CLAMP - CABLE 2
12 1451097 SCREW 7
13 6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE 1
14 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
15 6238104 COVER - HEATER 1
16 6338022 INSULATION 1
17 6238075 COVER - FRONT 1
18 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ LOCK 6
1 6338041 HEATER - WATER - (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMERICA) .
6338042 HEATER - WATER - (230 V LATIN AMERICA)
20 6238042 GASKET - HEATER 1
WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMER-
01 6338007 ICA) .
6338008 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK (230 V LATIN AMERICA)
- 6238136 INSULATION - BOTTOM - WATER TANK
- 6238137 INSULATION - TOP - WATER TANK
ALSO AVAILABLE
] 9905010 REPL. PKG - WATER VALVE - HOT DRINK (CONTAINS 10 EACH OF “O"
RING PART NUMBER 6238074)
6300016 55

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0016

Figure 31. Lid Assembly - Water Tank

6300016

September, 1998

56



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 31. LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 6338046 LID ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK

1 6338047 WELD ASSEMBLY 1
2 6138287 ORING 2
3 6338051 SENSOR - TEMPERATURE 1
4 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 1
5 6238070 SCREW - #4-17 X .62 HEX HD. 4
6 6238084 SWITCH - LEVER 2
7 6238068 SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 1
8 6138183 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1
9 6338050 BEARING 1
10 6237049 SCREW - #18-16 X .25- SLTD - PHS 3
11 6124073 RETAINING RING 2
12 6338049 SHAFT - FLOAT 1
13 6508033 FLOAT 1

6300016 57

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0017

Figure 32. Valve Assembly - Hot Water

58 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 32. VALVE ASSEMBLY -HOT WATER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6238112 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (U.S. AND 115V LATIN
i AMERICA) 1
6238116 VALVE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK (230 V LATIN AMERICA)
. 6338053 VALVE - HOT WATER (U.S. AND 115V LATIN AMERICA) .
6338055 VALVE - HOT WATER (230 V LATIN AMERICA)
2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
3 6338054 VENT ELBOW 1
4 6238074 ORING 1
5 6238113 VALVE MOUNTING PLATE 1
6300016 59

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 33. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 115V

60

630p0038

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 33. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
) 6231372 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDESINDEX 1
NUMBERS 3-15)

) 6231232 ,I&Iﬁg-{é?SSEM BLY - 115V (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 10, 11, 13, 1
1 1451124 SUPPRESION NETWORK ASSEMBLY

2 3156932 WIRING HARNESS

3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS -
4 4305043 HARNESS CLIP -
5 6231559 BRACKET 1
6 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND 1
7 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 1
8 3106154 BUSHING 1
9 2272036 BRACKET - LIGHT 1
10 3107171 SCREW 2
11 2346016 HARNESS 1
12 9984165 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY 1
13 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
14 1452076 SCREW - #14-36 X .437 RHS 2
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 .31 HX HD 2
16 1170206 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD 1
17 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY 1
18 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1

6300016 61

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 34. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 230 V

62

630P0029

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 34. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY -230V

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
) 6339012 SERVICE LIGHT AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (230 V. LATIN AMER- 1
ICA ONLY)
1 9900081 NUT 1
2 6332010 SUPPRESSION ASSEMBLY 1
3 4305043 HARNESS CLIP 1
4 6231559 BRACKET 1
5 3157060 SCREW 1
6 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
7 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD -
8 6339011 JUMPER - SERVICE LIGHT 1
9 6239053 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT - 230V 1
10 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPS ASSEMBLY 1
11 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
6300016 63

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0042

Figure 35. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor

64 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 35. CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH, AND CUP SENSOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 6231198 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION 1

) 6231536 EA;RGS'Sg,IE_I\é)SOR & BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

1 4711020 CAPLUG - SPOUT 4
2 6117010 SPOUT - DISPENSING -

3 6231537 SENSOR ASSEMBLY - MUG 1
4 2226380 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 PHST/C 1

5 6231539 BRACKET - CUP SENSOR 1

6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 2

7 6231153 CUP STATION SUPPORT 1

8 6398136 SUPPORT - CUP STATION - EUROTWIN

9 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 1
10 4041102 STUD - COLUMN LOCATOR

6300016 65

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 36. Overflow Switch Assembly

66

630p0041

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 36. OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
) 6231223 l(l)\IVCIiF\EJFIID_I(E)l;/\)/ SWITCH ASSEMBLY (INDEX NUMBERS 3 AND 7 NOT REF

1 6231507 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

2 1217160 SCREW - 4-40 X 5/8 RHS 2

3 9900012 SCREW - #6-32 X /4 RHS ST 2

4 6151131 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

5 4047054 SCREW - #8-18 X 1/2 RHS T/C 2

6 3116127 FLOAT - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

7 6231135 COVER - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

8 3116127 NUT - 4-40 KEPSW/EXT L/WASHER 2

9 2304108 SWITCH LEVER V3L-131-D8 1

10 3121150 INSULATION - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

6300016 67

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 37. Canister Support Assembly

68

630p0044

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 37. CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6261117 CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL 1
2 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT -
3 1451097 SCREW - 1/8-32 X .31 HX HD -
4 6108065 GAUGE - COMPRESSOR 1
5 6237051 GROMMET -
6 6237052 GROMMET -
7 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE -
8 ] MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 39 FOR ]

DETAILS)
9 - WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAILS) -
10 2302223 GROMMET -
11 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING -
12 - LABEL -
13 6341007 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT -
14 6337017 BRACKET - FLOW RESTRICTOR -
15 6237186 CANISTER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER 1
16 - CLIP- HARNESS -
17 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAILS) 1
18 6231533 BRACE - CANISTER ASSEMBLY 1
19 6204215 FITTING - /4 BARB X 1/8 FEMALE NPT 1
6300016 69

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 38. Regulator Assembly

70

630p0045

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 38. REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234981 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY REF
1 6154214 BODY - REGULATOR 2
2 6234335 FILTER - AIR REGULATOR 1
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
4 6154284 CONTROL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 - 9) 1
5 6154288 BODY - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
6 6154285 RETAINER - ADJUSTER 1
7 6154287 PLUNGER - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
8 6154286 SPRING - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
9 6154289 ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 10 & 11) 1
10 6154232 O-RING - .239 X .07 1
11 6154290 ADJUSTER - CONTROL 1
12 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
13 3167128 FITTING - PARKER # PAMCB2 1
14 6334016 DIAPHRAGM AND RESTRICTOR ASSEMBLY 1

6300016 71

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

72

DETAIL A
(CUTAWAY FOR CLARITY)

10

L

i

7

DETAIL B

FLAT ON
_\:«/ﬂ@ i/ MOTOR SHAFT
@ % «— MOTOR
IMPELLER

LINE ON IMPELLER SHOULD LINE UP
WITH FLAT ON THE MOTOR SHAFT

LINE ON
IMPELLER

Figure 39. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assembly

363P0074

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 39. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 P6337060 VENT AND DIVIDER ASSEMBLY 1

6237127 MIXING BOWL (CHOCOLATE & UNLABELED PRODUCT) 2
2 6237128 MIXING BOWL (CONDIMENTYS) 1

6231125 MIXING BOWL (TEA, DECAF, COFFEE) 1
3 6237306 VINYL CAP 1
4 6237312 SPOUT - MIXING BOWL 1
5 6237195 WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 6 - 13) 3
6 6237119 SCREW 2
7 6237192 SPACER - WHIPPER -
8 6337085 COVER - WHIPPER 1
9 6237194 IMPELLER - WHIPPER 1
10 6237110 V-RING SHAFT SEAL 1
11 6237193 HOUSING - WHIPPER 1
12 6237157 WIRING HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR 1
13 6237111 MOTOR - WHIPPER - 24 VDC 1
- 6237117 IMPELLER REMOVAL TOOL (NOT SHOWN) 1

6300016 73

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 40. Single Brewer Assembly (Without Filter)

74

630p0066

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 40. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER)

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - NO FILTER REF.
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 42 FOR DETAILYS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL - SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20X 11/2 2
4 6234104 BASKET - BREWER 1
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAILYS) 1
6 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
7 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
8 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
9 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W.LW 12
11 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD 1
12 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
13 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
14 6234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
15 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
16 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
16 6234205 SPRING 2
17 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM - FROMT 1
18 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREWER 1
20 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 20 - 24) 1
21 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
22 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA. 2
23 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
24 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
25 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
26 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
27 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
28 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
29 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2

30 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
31 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1
6300016 75

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

<
R\
| MR
( \ .
|

i

X

630p0061

Figure41l. Single Brewer Assembly - With Filter

76 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 41. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY -WITH FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER REF.
1 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - (SEE FIGURE 42 FOR DETAILYS) 1
2 6234301 BARREL SUPPORT - BREWER 1
3 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20X 11/2 2
4 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - (SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAILYS) 1
6 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
7 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
8 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
9 6234225 SPRINT - BREWER 2
10 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 12
11 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 44 FOR DETAILYS) 1
12 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD 1
13 6235608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 2
14 6234616 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HHS SL W/ EA 4
15 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
16 6234308 SHAFT - SPRING ARM 1
17 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
18 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
19 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM FRONT 1
20 6234008 GEAR AND CAM ASSEMBLY 1
21 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREW 1
22 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
23 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 27 - 32) 1
24 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
25 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
26 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
27 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
28 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
29 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1

30 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
31 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
32 6234601 RATCHET DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
34 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1
6300016 77

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

18

17

16

13
10

12

623P0063

Figure 42. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer

78 6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 42. BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF
1 6134152 :\/Ill,lﬁ:\)l\lEI;ﬂ[JD'\AgES?IESI\/IZEfI_g\)( HOSE - BREW BARREL (INCLUDES 1
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6134178 MANIFOLD AND INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
4 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
5 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
6 6134197 TUBE-AIRJET 1
7 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
8 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
9 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
10 6234305 :_I\(IJ[\)/\I;I)E(Rl\:SI\S/ERE'I'Rg??%M]AB)LY BREWER BARREL (INCLUDES 1
11 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
12 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
13 6104181 LOWER INSERT - BREWER BARREL 1
14 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
15 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1
16 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
17 6234213 EXTENSION - BREWER BARREL 1
18 6234207 TUBE-.3751D X .562 OD X .75L 1

6300016 79

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 43. Rack Assembly

80

630p0062

6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 43. RACK ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER REF.
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
> 6234116 S)ASKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3 - 1
3 6234250 BASKET HOUSING AND WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
5 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSING 1
6 6204211 SCREW - #6-32 X /4 PHS T/C SS 1
7 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
8 6234261 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
9 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - BREWER 1
10 6234110 SHAFT - FLIP 1
11 6234295 SCREW - #8-32 X .38 HHS W/LW 4
12 6234120 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
13 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT - BREWER 1
14 6237260 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

6300016 81

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 44. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter

82

630p0063

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 44. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER WITH FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF.
1 6234626 PAPER MECHANISM HOUSING 1
2 6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECHANISM 2
3 6234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECH. SHAFT 2
4 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECH. 2
5 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH. 4
6 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXTRUSION 1
7 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
8 6234634 TUBE - 6108098 - .50 LG. 2
9 6234315 SPRING - PAPER MECH. RATCHET 1
10 6234607 RATCHET - PAPER MECH. 2

6300016 83

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 45. Filter Paper Housing

84

630p004<

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 45. FILTER PAPER HOUSING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
) 6234622 EF:;A\PER ROLL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 3AND 1
1 6234625 BRACKET - PAPER ROLL 1
2 9900020 SCREW - #8-32 X /2 RHSMACH. ZINC 3
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
4 6154238 COVER ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER HOUSING 1
5 6234630 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER 1
- P6104459 FILTER PAPER PACKAGE ASSEMBLY -
6300016 85

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 45. WATER VALVE ASSEMBLY - WITHOUT FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6331040 BRACKET AND INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT APPLICA-
] TIONS ONLY) 1
6331038 BRACKET AND INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT APPLICA-
TIONSONLY)
1 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY (115 VOLT APPLICATIONS ONLY) 1
6331038 VALVE ASSEMBLY (230 VOLT APPLICATIONS ONLY)
2 6231503 ADAPTER - 3/8 - 1/4 1
3 3108048 VALVE - WATER - CONBRACO #57-001-01 1
4 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI 2-B 1
5 9900023 SCREW - #6-20 X 3/8 PHS 2
6 6231501 SUPPORT - INLET WATER VALVE 1
630p0026
Figure 46. Water Valve Assembly - Without Filter
86 6300016

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 46. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - WITH EVERPURE FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6408025 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V 1
6408026 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230V

1 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V 1
6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 230V

2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4 FBI 12-B PARKER 1

3 6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 290P-6-4 1

4 6408134 FILTER HEAD - EVERPURE #9257-12 1

5 3158023 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER 1

6 9900205 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HEX HD 5

630p0025
Figure 47. Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure Filter
6300016 87

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 47. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY -WITH HYDROLIFE FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6338030 HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6338031 HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230 V 1
6408119 MALE CONNECTOR - BRASS - #4-4-FBI2
6408117 BUSHING - 1/4 X 3/8 - BRASS - 209P6
6338027 HEAD BRACKET ASSEMBLY
6408003 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 115V

4 3158061 VALVE ASSEMBLY - 230V .

630p0027

Figure 48. Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter

88 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 48. FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY -WITH CUNO FILTER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6408006 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 115V

] 6408011 FILTER HEAD ASSEMBLY - 230V 1
3158061 VALVE - WATER - 115V

! 6408008 VALVE - WATER - 230V !

2 6408119 MALE CONNECTOR 1

3 6408117 BUSHING 1

4 6408113 BALL VALVE 1

5 6408115 BRACKET 1

6 6408114 FILTER HEAD 1

7 7207027 SCREW - #10-16 X 5/8 PHS 4

630p0028
Figure 49. Filter Head Assembly - With Cuno Filter
6300016 89

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

MODEL 630

BLOWER REF

ALL 638 MODELS

BLOWER REF

630P0055

Figure 50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation System

6300016

September, 1998

90



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 50. MIXING BOWL AND BREWER VENTILATION SYSTEM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- TUBING ASSEMBLY (U.S. ONLY) (SEE FIGURE 70 FOR DETAILYS)
1 ) TUBING ASSEMBLY (LATIN AMERICA ONLY) (SEE FIGURE 70 1
FOR DETAILYS)

6137157 COUPLING - VENT HOSE 2

6237355 HOSE - EXHAUST -

6237353 FILTER - EXHAUST CHUTE -

5 6237352 (B)FI\QIEVYV)ER EXHAUST LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (U.S. }

6 6237305 VINYL CAP-1251.D. 1
6300016 91

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0056

Figure 51. Vent Tubing (Model 630 Only)

92

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 51. VENT TUBING (MODEL 630 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6267310 CAP-VINYL -1.001.D. X .50 LG 2
2 6267301 VENT SHELF - F.D. 1
3 6237470 VENT EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 5
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - F.D. 1
6300016 93

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0057

(

Figure 52. Vent Tubing (Model 638 Only)

94 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 52. VENT TUBING (MODEL 638 ONLY)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6267310 CAP-VINYL -1.001.D. X .50 LG 2
2 6367010 VENT SHELF - F.D. 1
3 6237470 VENT EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER 1
4 6337082 CAP - MANIFOLD 2
5 6337049 TUBE - EXTENSION - SILICONE 6
6 6337044 VENT - SUGAR/LIGHTENER ADAPTER 1
7 6367003 VENT - F.D. 1
6300016 95

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0039

Figure 53. Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly

96 6300016
September, 1998



TABLE 53. BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
66391020301006 | BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 115V (FB)

i 6331089 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 115V (FD) 1
6331090 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY - 230V (FD)
6391057 BRACKET, BLOWER, AND COVER ASSEMBLY -230V (FB)
6237342 HOUSING, EXHAUST BLOWER
6237340 FILTER - EXHAUST BLOWER
1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD

4 6231074 GUARD - BLOWER MOTOR (FD) 1
6391020 PLATE-COVER-BLOWER (FB)

5 3502097 BUSHING 1

6 1437204 SCREW - #8-10 X .38 HEX HD 2
6231553 TIE DOWN
4312210 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 115V

8 4312211 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 230V .

9 6231550 BRACKET 1

6300016 97

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 54. Brewer Drive Assembly

98

630p0010

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 54. BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

6334005 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 115V

) 6334002 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 230V !

1 6734012 PANEL - MOUNTING

2 6234294 MOUNTING BRACKET

3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD -

4 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER

5 6234303 RETAINING RING
6334001 SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 230V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-

5 BERS1-5AND 15 - 20) 1
6334007 SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-

BERS1-5AND 15 - 20)

1217159 NUT PLATE - #4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WASH ZP 1
6234279 SWITCH - BREWER (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 15 - 20) 1
9988208 CAPACITOR 1

10 1217160 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 2

11 6239016 HARNESS - BREWER SWITCH 1

12 9985887 BUSHING - STRAIN RELIEF 1
6334011 MOTOR - BREWER - 230 V

13 6334012 MOTOR - BREWER - 115V !

14 3157060 SCREW -

15 6334018 HOUSING 1

16 4245186 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/4 PHS 1

17 6234515 ACTUATOR - SWITCH 1

6300016 99

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0040

Figure 55. Air Compressor Assembly

100 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 55. AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

] 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY - 115V (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- L

BERS2-7)

1 6234359 AIR COMPRESSOR - BREWER - 115V 1

3 6231178 SHOULDER SCREW 3

4 6231319 BUMPER - PLUG 1

5 3502097 BUSHING #OCB-500 1

6 6231210 SUPPORT - COMPRESSOR 1

8 6237205 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .250 DIAMETER 3
6300016 101

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

7
-

“|
1
p
b |
4 P
e
P
I Q
I b
<
4 ~ y
<
4 . )
13
? | .
o : o .
N N
p
M ] o
0
Q
S || \
5
\//
N 4
° Q S
0 N° ol o N “\\\\
L1 N ~ N o 6
b AR
BN J ~
I N
~
H >~

~ ~
o .
N ~
INIY, [~ N N -
~N N ~ ~
~ RN T~
h ~N S ~ S ~
N N S
~ -
, \
. 7
—//
\ 630P0018
\
Figure 56. Monetary Panel - Part 1
102 6300016

September, 1998



TABLE 56. MONETARY PANEL - PART 1

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 9900081 NUT -#8 X 32 X 1/4
2 1575029 COVER-DISPLAY 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD -
4 1571157 LABEL - STATIC DAMAGE 1
5 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER - COIN CHANGER 2
6 1575057 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING 1
7 5500026 SCREW - 8-32 X 3/8 PHS -
8 1590033 LABEL - DATA - PRICE PAYOUT -
9 9989594 SWITCH
10 1575094 WELD ASSEMBLY - PANEL - MONETARY

6300016 103

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

~/- —
R WRE AR
S e, U RS %
T AN A Y
HER NS
Y mmﬂ =™
et

= W e 2

630P0019

Figure 57. Monetary Panel - Part 2

6300016

September, 1998

104



TABLE 57. MONETARY PANEL - PART 2

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1575094 WELD ASSEMBLY - PANEL - MONETARY REF
2 1579009 JUMPER - DOOR SWITCH
3 1475099 BRACKET - PCB - DISPLAY
4 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
5 2226380 SCREW - #6 PHS 10
6 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
7 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
8 1127808 SPRING SHELF RESET 1
9 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
10 9900081 NUT - #8-32 -
11 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
12 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
13 1571078 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECH. 1
14 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HX HD -
16 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER BAR 1
17 1571113 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
18 1570105 LABEL - COIN MECHANISM 1
19 1472222 COIN BLOCK 1
20 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
21 1595017 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY - GPL (SEE FIGURE 59 FOR DETAILS) 1

6300016 105

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

(o)}

o

LW TNTHTT
LT TT

LTI T

v/

REF
T

\
\
\
\
\
\
4
\ el
\ 4 ‘,' f
\
S/ /,"'/'
\ S

REF

106

VERY

N

Figure 58. Monetary Panel - Part 3

630p0020

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 58. MONETARY PANEL - PART 3

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 8
2 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING 2

VALIDATOR - MARS - VFM3-S1-U4C-CN5 (USED WITH HARNESS
3152391
1579028)
VALIDATOR - MARS - FM1-S1-U4C-CNS (USED WITH HARNESS
3152444
1579005)
5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA30SA (USED WITH HARNESS 1579028)
VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA305A-MDB (USED WITH HARNESS
5900182
1579034)
5900193 VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 VN2511- USE-CN5 (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579028)
5900198 VALIDATOR - MARS S2000 - VN 2311 USE - 110 V (USED WITH
HARNESS 1579005)
3 5900205 VALIDATOR - MARS VN2512-U5E-24V (USED WITH HARNESS OPT
1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
5900210 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN2512-UM/500-MDB

VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA32SA-24V (USED WITH HARNESS

5900221 1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
£000233 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA 2152-128 - 120V (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579028)
000234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA - 2162-24V-300 (USED WITH HAR-
NESS 1579032 AND JUMPER 9989718)
000234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX - 2162-24V-300 (USED WITH HARNESS
1579050)
5900247 VALIDATOR - MARS- AE2612 - USM - MDB
1575035 INSERT - INSTR - LOWER - ENGLISH
4 1595011 INSERT - INSTR - LWR - NO VAL - NO TEXT 1
1595012 INSERT - INSTR - COINS ONLY - S/A - LOWER - GLASCO
1575012 INSERT - INSTR - COINS/BILLS- U S.
1575013 INSERT - INSTR - COINS ONLY - ENGLISH
1575015 INSERT - INSTR - COINS - SPANISH
5 1595005 INSERT - INSTR. - COINSONLY - SA 1
1595007 INSERT - INSTR. - COIN & BILL - JA
1595008 INSERT - INSTR. - TOKENS
6305000 INSERT - SELECTION INSTRUCTIONS - GPL - ENGLISH
6 1595010 LENS- DISPLAY 1
6300016 107

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

7
/

o

/)
7

\OLQOOL
NOOOSOO

OO0
/

W77

Vo /)

\
LRI LLT
\
\ [ o
<o o
/ ‘\
2
o
o
(6] ]

w

LTI HITT
TV TNTT

7

00000000

Ve

Figure 59. Monetary Panel - Part 4

108 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 59. MONETARY PANEL - PART 4

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1595017 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - GPL REF.
1595013 FRAME - MONETARY PANEL - GPL 1
1472251 LENS- PUSH BUTTON 21
1595002 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH
3 1575010 LETTER SHEET - SELECT SWITCH (SMITH'SONLY) !
9984630 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECT
1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACK UP- W/STUD
6 1475089 NUT - 1/8 - SELF-THREADING
TABLE 10 ACOIN MECHANISM OPTIONS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
5900116 MARS TRC6000 COIN UNIT
5307321 COINTRON 3000 - USCOIN VAL
5900096 COINCO 9340L COIN UNIT
5900112 MARS MC5000 COIN UNIT
6400002 COIN CHANGER - MARS #TRC 6010XV
6400003 COIN CHANGER - COINCO #9302LF-24
5900094 COINCO 9300L COIN UNIT
5900213 COIN UNIT - COINCO - 9302 - GX - MDB
5900209 COIN UNIT - CONLUX -USLZ - 001 - MDB
5900214 COIN UNIT - MARS- VN 4510 - MDB
5900216 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4000, 110V
5900217 COIN UNIT - MARS VN 4010 XV - 24V
5900192 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX 00401F
5900237 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX - 001 120V
5900240 COIN UNIT - C.F. MDB - CUSTOMER SUPPLIED
6300016 109

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630P0022

Figure 60. Cup Delivery Assembly

6300016

September, 1998

110



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 60. CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6261420 CUPDELIVERY ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 13) 1
1 6231438 CUPDEFLECTOR - RH. 1
2 6231439 CUPDEFLECTOR - L.H. 1
3 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1
4 6231432 DRAIN TRAY - CUP DELIVERY COMPARTMENT 1
5 6231489 BASE - CUPDELIVERY STATION 1
6 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1
7 6231431 RETAINER - .188 - CUPDELIVERY'1 10
8 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DETECTOR 1
9 3103133 WING NUT #8-32 STAINLESS 1
10 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1
11 6261421 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY 1
12 6231492 PUSH-IN FASTENER - CUP DELIVERY 6
6300016 111

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual




TABLE 61. PRODUCT/CONDIMENT CHUTES

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6367018 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - 2 INGREDIENT
2 6237287 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - SINGLE/DUAL PRODUCT - RH
3 6237241 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - PREGROUND COFFEE (MODEL 630 ONLY)
6300016 113

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

638 MODEL

630 MODEL

Figure 62. Product and Condiment Canisters

6300016

September, 1998

114



TABLE 62. PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CANISTERS

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRIED COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 67

1 6537022 FOR DETAILS) OPT.

2 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - TEA (SEE FIGURE 67 FOR DETAILS) 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT (SEE FIGURE 64

3 6537024 FOR DETAILYS) !
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE (SEE FIGURE 63 FOR

4 6537023 DETAILS) 1
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER (SEE FIGURE 65 FOR

5 6237446 DETAILS)

6 6537025 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR (SEE FIGURE 66 FOR DETAILYS) 1

7 6237448 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 64 FOR 1
DETAILS)
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE (SEE FIGURE 68

8 6237434 FOR DETAILS) OPT.

6300016 115

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

13

/ i
10
%8 / B
12

el
639p0082
[;\\

Figure 63. Canister Assembly - Chocolate

116 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 63. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537023 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237439 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3ITEMYS) 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
4 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
5 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFETYP1 2
8 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
9 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
10 6537026 ALUMINUM CAPRIVET-.187 DIA 2
1 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - F.D. COFFEE 1
12 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
13 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
14 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
15 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
16 6337020 CLIP- SPRING 1
6300016 117

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 64. Canister Assembly - Optiona Product or Decaf

118 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 64. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - OPTIONAL PRODUCT OR DECAF
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537024 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3ITEMYS) 1
- 6537017 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
3 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
4 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFETYP1 2
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
8 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
9 6537026 ALUMINUM CAPRIVET -.187 DIA 2
10 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
1 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
12 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
13 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
14 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6337020 CLIP- SPRING 1
6300016 119

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

623p0081

Figure 65. Canister Assembly - Lightener

120 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 65. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237180 PLUG AND AUGER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 2ITEMS) 1
- 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
- 6237179 AUGER ASSEMBLY 1
3 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
4 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFETYP.1 2
6 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
7 6237106 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
8 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
9 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6337020 CLIP- SPRING 1
6300016 121

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

623P0079

Figure 66. Canister Assembly - Sugar

6300016

September, 1998

122



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 66. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SUGAR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537025 CANISTER ASSEMBLY -1 8LV - W/MIXING -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237008 SLEEVE - CANISTER 4 IN 1
3 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
4 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
5 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3ITEMYS) 1
- 6537017 AUGER-CANISTER 1
- 6237025 RETAINING RING-"E"-.500 1
- 6337016 SHAFT-AUGER-LONG 1
6 6337020 CLIP- SPRING 1
7 9900415 RETAINING RING REINFETYP1 2
8 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
9 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
10 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
1 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
6300016 123

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

653p0057

Figure 67. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry Coffee

124 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 67. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6537022 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6537018 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT 3ITEMYS) 1
3 6537021 PLUG - AUGER 1
4 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
5 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF TYP.1 2
6 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
7 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
8 6537014 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
9 6537013 GATE - NOZZLE - PLASTIC 1
10 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
1 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1
12 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
13 6337020 CLIP- SPRING 1
6300016 125

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0052

Figure 68. Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee

6300016

September, 1998

126



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 68. CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FRESH BREW COFFEE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 6237434 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE - FRESH BREW -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER

2 6337024 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVETS - .187 DIA 12
4 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
5 6337021 CANISTER BASE 1
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
8 6337020 CLIP- SPRING 1
9 6337030 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDESINDEX NUMBERS 10 -12) 1
10 6537026 ALUMINUM CAPRIVET-.187 DIA 2
11 6337087 EXTENSION - WHEEL - F.B. COFFEE 2
12 6337086 MIXING WHEEL - F.B. COFFEE 1
13 6237020 SPRING - GROUND COFFEE 1

6300016 127

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

630p0053

Figure 69. Canister Motor and Plate Assemblies

6300016

September, 1998

128



TABLE 69. CANISTER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLIES

Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
L 6237438 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (FRESH BREW COFFEE) L
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 - 5)
2 6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM 1
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
4 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY 23 3
5 6237077 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOUNTING 1
6237184 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (LIGHTENER) (INCLUDES
6 INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 12) .
6337004 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 230V (LIGHTENER) (INCLUDES
INDEX NUMBERS 7 - 12)
6237165 MOTOR - 115 V - 200 RPM
! 6407000 MOTOR - 230V - 167 RPM !
8 6237356 VIBRATION ISOLATOR 1
9 6237170 BUSHING - CANISTER 3
10 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
11 3102447 SCREW - 8-32 X 3/4 PHS 3
12 6237172 PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
13 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
6237437 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (TEA) (INCLUDES INDEX
NUMBERS 15 - 18)
6337001 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 230V (TEA) (INCLUDES INDEX
NUMBERS 15 - 18)
14 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115V (FREEZE DRIED COFFEE, | _
6237436 DECAF, SUGAR, OPTIONAL PRODUCT) (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 15 - 18)
MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 115 V (FREEZE DRIED COFFEE,
6408001 DECAF, SUGAR, OPTIONAL PRODUCT) (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 15 - 18)
6237057 MOTOR - 115V 60 RPM (TEA)
" 6337010 MOTOR - 230 V 53 RPM (TEA) .
6237165 MOTOR - 115 V 200 RPM (TEA)
6407000 MOTOR - 230 V 200 RPM (TEA)
16 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD 3
17 9900157 SCREW - #8-32 X 7/32 HWD 3
18 6237074 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MOTOR MOUNTING
6300016 129

September, 1998




Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

TABLE 70. TUBING (NOT SHOWN)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6238090 TUBING - 13/16 OD X 5/8 ID BLACK AR
6338021 TUBING - SILICONE - .375 ID X.562 OD A/R
3618123 TUBING - U.K. - AQUAVEND - .3751D AR
6137109 HOSE - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE AR
6208037 TUBING - SILICONE - .250 1D X .437 OD AR

130 6300016

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

1579003
COIN MECH HARNESS
J101 J40
TO o
COIN H |CONTROLLER
MECH PCB
8

J102 J87 TO COIN
TO 120 VOLT HANDLING
VALIDATOR POWER HARNESS
POWER (1579017)

1579003

1579005
MARS PULSE VALIDATOR HARNESS

J42
TO
CONTROLLER
J105 PCB
TO
MARS PULSE [
VALIDATOR
4102 16 coIN
MECH.
HARNESS

(1579003)
1579005

1579006

MAKA PULSE VALIDATOR HARNESS
. J103B Ja2

TO
CONTROLLER
o PCB
MAKA
PULSE
VALIDATOR | J103A J102° 10 coIN
MECH.
HARNESS

. (1579003)

1579006

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 1 of 13)

6300016 133
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

1579008
16 CONDUCTOR RIBBON CABLE
J55 J30
TO TO
INTERFACE I:I I:I CONTROLLER
PCB PCB
1579008
1579009
MONETARY DOOR SWITCH JUMPER
J100 J48
TO TO
DOOR I:I I:I DISPLAY
SWITCH PCB
1579009
1579010
) JUMPER - INTERLOCK - DOMESTIC 190
B [] noT
| 4 N | | USED
M "B o caBLE
- N ASSEMBLY
T0 | Ll 1579013
INTERLOCK < J91
SWITCH — AN,
Y \ EXHAUST
a Ll FAN
| J
|-

1579010

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 2 of 13)

134 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 3 of 13)

1579011
) JUMPER - INTERLOCK 190
M 1 NoT
| 7 N | | usep
_ Jot
M N NOT
USED
TO - -
INTERLOCK < 82
SWITCH — M TO WIRING
Y N\ HARNESS
| L1 6339004
- "B 1o WiRING
Y \ HARNESS
| Ll 1579014
\
1579011
1579013
POWER PANEL HARNESS
Jo7
TO ACH B
eness || - TO EMI FLTER
(3639033) ||
J96
TO MAIN
J83 BREAKER
NOT B
USED J94
N TO MAIN
|| swiTcH
1579013
1579014
HARNESS - POWER PANEL
J8s
TOWIRING [
TO EHI
HARNESS
9984094 L I:I FILTER
J94
TOMAIN [
SWITCH AND
BREAKER LU

1579014

6300016
September, 1998

135



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

1579017
COIN HANDLING POWER HARNESS
TOCOIN J87 J25
MECHANISM TO COIN MECH
HARNESS POWER PCB
(1579003)
J80
TO TRANSFORMER
(PRIMARY) 497 [ Jo7
TO EMI FILTER 1579017
(LOAD)
1579028
SERIAL VALIDATOR HARNESS
, J104A Ja1 10 MAIN
I: :I CONTROLLER
PCB
. 1 J
VALIDATOR 1
J104B J102
TO COIN MECH.
HARNESS
\ (1579003)
1579028
1579032
HARNESS - SERIAL VALIDATORS
-24 VOLTS
Ja1 J104 TO
TO
CONTROLLER H I:I 284E\I2(I)ALE
PCB VALIDATOR
1579032
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 4 of 13)

136 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

1579034
MDB FOR COINCO BA30SA HARNESS
J3 J2
0 s
MDB | | MDB
J1
VALIDATOR
- 1579034
1579050
MDB FOR CONLUX MKA 2000 HARNESS
J39 J200
TO TO
CONTROLLER I:I I:I MDB
PCB COIN
1579050
2346016
FLUORESCENT LIGHT ASSEMBLY
TO FILTER AND CABINET
FLUORESCENT - TO FLUORESCENT
LIGHT JUMPER LIGHT ASSEMBLY
(3156032) 2346016
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 5 of 13)
6300016

137

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

3156032
FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT JUMPER HARNESS
J135
CABINET f_l] TO BALLAST
(8151058)
J134
TO SUPPRESSION
NETWORK ASSEMBLY I:I
(1451124) J136
TO FLUORESCENT LIGHT
HARNESS (2346016)
J135
DOOR TO BALLAST
J134 /f’___ (3151058)
TO SUPPRESSION
NETWORK ASSEMBLY I:I
(1451124) J136
TO FLUORESCENT LIGHT
HARNESS (6339006)
3156032
3639015
BREW SWITCHES HARNESS
10 HOT J57 JB5A TO
BREWER
lNTFD%FBACE H I:I HARNESS
(6239016)
3639015
6237157
HARNESS - WHIPPER MOTOR
(TYPICAL)
J180 _ 9
TO HARNESS
6339003 I:I | |
TO WHIPPER
MOTOR
- P
6237157
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 6 of 13)

138 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6239016
BREWER HARNESS J68A

TO BREW
J85A SWITCH
TO BREW SWITCHES I:I

HARNESSES (3639015) N Js9A

TO FLIP
SWITCH

e

J70A

TO HOME
SWITCH

6239016

6269013
HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM

TO
RING #1 PCB INDEX 1B INDEX 1A
J110 J114
J109
TO WIRING
D HARNESS
6339005

6269013

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 7 of 13)

6300016 139
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

< TO CHOCOLATE
3 AUGER MOTOR
PRODUCT AUGER

—
(e}

TO COFFEE
% AUGER MOTOR

[
—_

] .. TO OPTIONAL

| 1 © MOTOR

6339001
AUGER HARNESS ASSEMBLY

o o o oC oC

|.uo oo (@) @) @)

W= W = = —_ = =

c59 ZQ x O @ o e

<p=> H¥= <= o = <=

ScE Iz Sg > S O

2o 20 26 5 Eg 5¢

Caz 2= e2 < o °z

J167 J166 J165 J164 J163 J162
l ]

J63
TO
I:I INTERFACE
PCB
6339001
6339003
HARNESS - BREW AND GRIND
J157 J62
15 TO
(NOT USED) - [I INTERFAGE
| PCB
J158
(NOT USED) /)
J63A
TO M
AIR ]
VALVE L
J171
TO -
AIR ]
COMPRESSOR L
J177
TO [
BREWER ]
GROUND

LUG

140

oO——

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 8 of 13)

6339003

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

EXHAUST FAN &
WASTE PAIL
FLOAT SWITCH

TO
POWER

TO
J191
TRIAC

6300016
September, 1998

TO INLET VALVES, Y185

6339004
HARNESS-HDC AC1

J64

J82

<

/

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 9 of 13)

] TO INTERFACE

PCB ASSY

J141

TO HARNESS-HDC
VALVES & HEATER

6339004

141



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

6339005

139 HARNESS - HDC - CABINET 1109

TO ] 1 TO
MUG CuP
SWITCH U 4 ) L] MECH

( J58 0
] ] TO AUTO

Y, N\ DOOR
| MoToR

[
—
S

[
(&)}
©
[
—

45
TO B M TO DRINK

INTERFACE < / N SERV
PCB | L LeHT

Je J180
- - TO

J N\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 1

[
l_n

81
TO

N\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 2

182 1o
N\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 3

183 1o
\ WHIPPER
|| MOTOR 4

6339005

6339009

JUMPER-FLOAT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
Jg4 J31

TO WATER TO
TANK CONTROLLER
PCB

6339009

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 10 of 13)

142 6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6559007
HARNESS - HDC AC2
J133 J185
- TO WIRING
(NOT USED) a [I HARNESS
| 6339004
J1_37
TO EXHAUST
FAN | |
J1_84A/J184B
TO y
INLET VALVES | |
TO =’
WASTE PAIL /
SWITCH L
6559007
6339017
DISPLAY TO CONTROLLER FLAT CABLE
J33 J45
TO TO
CONTROLLER I:I I:I DISPLAY
PCB PCB
6339017
9989706
MDB HARNESS
J39 J200
TO TO MDB
MAIN I: :I 2on
CONTROLLER
PCB HANDLING
Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 11 of 13)
6300016

143

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts M anual

6339019
HARNESS-HDC VALVES & HEATER
(NN}
a >
= 3
T m
o o5 < < LY
o =S = < O L
T w oA O W w L L O w
o2 o2 of 62 o2 o3
e o = e SSS SSS
J216 J215 J214 J213 J212 J211

/_
pa—
pa—
pa—

J65

[

0
——0

9984094
JUMPER-CABINET, SERVICE LIGHT

9984165

JUMPER - GROUNDWIRE

TO
FLUORESCENT
LAMP NOISE
SUPPRESSOR
FILTER

J133A

|

O

9984165

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 12 of 13)

144

- SWITCH

TO
INTERFACE
PCB

TO
HARNESS
HDC AC1

TO
SAFETY
STAT

TO J190
HEATER
COIL

6339019

TO
INTERLOCK

ASSY

9984094

6300016
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series- Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

9985042
CORDSET - POLARIZED GROUND
TO WALL TO MAIN
PLUG I:I I:I SWITCH
GROUND
9 " Lue
9985042
9989718
24V VALIDATOR JUMPER
J93A J93B
TO TO
24 VAC I: :I EXEC
POWER POWER
9989718
9989750
24VAC PCB & COIN POWER HARNESS
TO JO3A J81

EXECUTIVE TO
COIN MECH POWER
JUMPER PANEL
(9989712)
\
J61 J37 «

TO
INTERFACE I:I—j H

PCB

TO
> CONTROLLER

9989750

Figure 73. Wiring Harnesses (Part 13 of 13)

6300016 145
September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

2 NV X3
1HM IYNOI LdO
w1aL 160

VEELR VrELr

1on ||

N3O “
AdD

—8—
SR |
“ “ L7 301A43S
]

a3y

5| | o6
1HM

34

EEERLER]:]

HOLIMS

NIVA [

g

ymd
AvZ

aroiLr

UMd
AO2ZL

WA
IMEEN

vroLr

82d ymd

ﬁ HO3N NIOD

TIA/NEO

LHM

A7

SOINOYLD3T3

<
m
i

a3

¥3INVIHG

N-—l

NOOM TP O

o

o ]

NnT -

< 10
FEBRx
SLvE0IG 21

WMd OV '

vor 2l

S

ol

6

€

g0d Vv_

3OV 4H3LNI 9

F

L

9

78

w ME Go | 80103130
el POE_A 0NN
a3y

HOLIMS
OY3JIN "dAL

0N
“WOO
"O'N

seir n_zn, IAYIS AN feenecenannaen..
a3y, air
*Nd god [2£21]

RET] "ASSY THO3IW dnNd ALdNI dNd

Lig38 g zZ1jer

prsm

N8 I

2 s air

Hnd M 6

ng v

il Sllo QI8N LON

5] 6 ,nn_s_BZ_

] £) €

Neo 7 oLtr i o <<l

LOONI VL X3ANI 81 X3ANI 2| Tl Jt

Lor z
i

v | g

zar | 2

14

S

z

£

'

34

LoLr 29ir EQLf coLr 9oL L9
4400 4vd3@¢ V3L  palr oaNs 11 8

R R R R

34 34 a3 BNy B
1HM LM

B

6911 - 191

YOLOW ¥39N

65
B
it
I
2
&
9
suzonv | ;
g |
€
v
<
—
! dMd
Yd
M o9r e
L
S3IAWVA | 5
oo cor | g
14
€
L]

i
Q3SN LON vl L 8911

g

LV1SAL33VS

and -

vizro2ier gier wler gizr gLz
4

£# 43 G 9

“NIS

o

N

Sy (7}
v J
e | e
L*I"Ra9
e HOLON 69
924
Y371041NOD
om_.,m 19
[
Ler
omﬁ_H
2vr L
w (ST
i)
cer ver! ¥ ogp
¢ [and
CAmEN
er
91

dnaL peer

qLer-1izr

fa)

X (i

Bl
~N Mo T N

¢ dAl
ASSY " MS
oo L¥OT3
ASSY
MNV L
HILVM

2p
VoL INOH

Ny

[€EF)
._m>\zmo_ F
v

LLer
1y

| —

3ANNED

131

Figure 71. Wiring Diagram - 115V

September, 1998

6300016



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

LWOD[~ N&g

1077 a3y

—— *

HOLIMS
HOOTIILNI

HOLIMS NIVA

s Nag
er NOILJO "' N

HOLIMS
O¥IIN "gAL

134

£l

seir 43

290

n1a

43Nv3ug 3
HOLIMS NIV b6l

1[e
NH8
e m@
cor

ng

N0 o} 1JA/NSO

Nug

Nug

LERLELLE]
S$OINOYL10373

-
!

190

82d

Na
g
ocozr 1€ 73x
NOILdO | g3y

I U

6€r

o ow mw]

|—-r\|mv-n.°hna\

a3y

NOILJO
“HO3IN NIOD

8ANa DILSINOT vt

o

€er

Y3704 LNOD

W qy02

L

£811-0G1

ELTR

[

1HM
1HM
NJO

vy24g

QoEr

NOSgId
ANOD 91

T

g0d

3OVIH3INI

acr

y3m3u8

“MS M8

SY39NY
£9r

S3AIVA

29

LG

sor

LHM /T3]

[¢ER]

218

(EE]
D)

IXE)

A9

ne 20N~

Ny8

Nag

1HM

LHM

dNd

and

nig

nig

NY L

NVL

13

13

N3O

N&O

ANd

<onmon~o-2

TASSY THO3W dno

¥01253130

ONW
141N

EL-EISIN-le]

1 5N 1¥NOILdO
GEETM Man ar
AN FRE] goq L2 £ 2l

D Woo
[<EF] __M P
3A :

LH911

.ozlAww

ALaNT 8ND
Z 2

Cvon-mo

oLir
1 ONIY VI

aiir
X3AaNI

-Nflng moo-n] (O NOT
B

B
(i)

REN
g

toLe 2alr

€910

4400

4¥230

V3L

vaLr

oL
ons

Lr Loir
11 ans

691
891¢ J0HD

2 1] [21]

@Yvur

Le) (2 Lz Gz

34

34

REIN

Inqm‘_\_‘rﬂmm-:ﬂ

8911 - L
HOLOW d3oN
Q3SN LON patr L 991fy

LYLISALIIVS

Lizr 22
L# 2%

A¥O

dnd

roeLar

£

{F

S Y ==
egir

viLer
v#

gLer

L2
ot a#

I—mvnwl\n‘

Ler

[EE]

940

n_meN

[EL]

“N3S
por onIL bY2M

ASSY 'MS
v and JRZoRE]

_
|

Xg

[foves)

3

940

dNd

RELS

NN ITo o -

gLezr-tiar
dAL

TASSY
ANV L
HALYM

I3ANGD

. ASSY
. ¥y3m3ug

Figure 72. Wiring Diagram - 230 V

6300016

September, 1998

132



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

1127808 ......coceeveeieeenene 105 1477113 ..o 29 1592031 ....coccoeviieieieeeenns 1
1170206 .....ccoovvvveieerieeene 61 1482003 .......cccooiiiirieiiene 11 1592032 .....ccoooeiiiieen 1
1172021 .................. 35,37,55 1570057 ...cccvvviiiriiiiiiins 51 1592035 ......ccoeiiiiiiiiienns 1
1172190 ..o 17 1570105 .....ccooieiviienieenn, 105 1592036 ....cccovevvvrieenreniennens 1
1172191 ..o 17 1570116 ....ccoovveiieeeeeee S5 1592038 ... 1
1211105 ..o 33 1571034 ..o 47 1592039 ... 1
1211110 v 49 1571035 ... 51 1592044 ... 1
1211112 e 35,37 1571036 ...ccoveoviieeeee 47 1592045 ..o 1
1217159 ....ccooviiiiie 29,99 1571040 ....covciiiiii 51 1592063 ........ccccoiiiiiiiirinns 1
1217160 ..........c....... 29,67,99 1571042 ......cooooiiiiiieiens 47 1592068 ........ccooiiiiiiiieienns 1
1217161 ..o 17 1571045 ... 47 1592069 ......ccoviiiiieeienns 1
1300018 .....cccccviiieieeee 6 1571078 ..o 105 1595002 ........ccovviviriieenene 10
1302289 ......ccoveiiieeeeeee 17 1571079 ..o, 105 1595005 .....cccooevervenieennne 10
1302290 .....coovereieeeeeee 17 1571084 ... 41 1595007 ....cooocirieieeenne 10
1302291 ..o 17 1571112 ... 47 1595008 ........coviiiiiiiinene 10
1302324 ..o 17 1571113 ..., 105 1595010 ....coooovvvvervenieenne 10
1302326 .....cocoveieeieeee 17 1571115 ... 37 1595011 ....coccoviiiiee 10
1411194 ..o 35 1571127 .. 37 1595012 ......ccoviiiiiiiiie 10
1411195 ..o 35 1571136 ..o 41,51 1595013 ..o 10
1437204 ..o 97 1571154 ..o 47 1595017 ....coovovvirennne 105, 10
1451003 ..o 35 1571157 .. 103 1602016 ......ccecvvrveirirrennens 1
1451097 .5,19, 25,33,55,61, 1572010 .......ccooviieiiiirrnne 9 1602028 ..o 1
65, ...69, 97,99, 103, 105, 129 1572011 .......cccciiriien 9 1602029 ..o 1
1451124 ..o 61 1575003 ......cccoceiiriiiniinn, 105 1602030 .....ccoevvvvreenrirrennens 1
1452076 ...ocoveveeeeieeeeeee 61 1575010 ....occoovveiiiiieien, 109 1602035 ......cccceovreenreeienens 1
1452139 ....ccoviiieee 55,61 1575012 ......ccoiiiiiiieene 107 1602036 ......ccceevvereenreenennens 1
1457027 ..o 29 1575013 ... 107 1602040 .......cccocvrveirirrennens 1
1471055 ..o 41 1575015 ... 107 1602041 ......cccooovieeiieiennens 1
1471098 ......ooooveiieeeeeee 37 1575029 ......ccoiiiiiiiin 103 1602048 ........cccoveieeireeiennens 1
1471199 ... 47 1575035 .....cociiciiiiiie 107 1602049 ........cocoviiiiiiiinns 1
1471237 ..o 37 1575047 ....ccovvvinne 3,11,13  1701015X ...ccocoveiiiiirieene 4
1471283 ... 37 1575048 ......ccooiiiiein 107 1701025 ........ccccvvvrnenne 49, 5
1472178 ... 15 1575057 ..o, 103 1709000 .....ccovvvvvrveirirrenens 5
1472222 ... 105 1575091 .....ccovvveireeieiene 109 1709001 ....cccovvvvereererrennens 5
147223 ..o 105 1575094 ..o 103,105 1709006 .......cccovreverrereennnne 5
1472250 .....ooiiiiiieie 15 1577035 ... 29 2204093 ... 10
1472251 ... 109 1579008 ........ccoovveiveneenreenn 47 2222031 .....oooieeens 29,3
1475026 ......cocoveeeeeeen 105 1579009 .....ccovcveieeierien 105 2222096 ......ccooveivennenne 61, 6
1475072 ..o 105 1579013 ..., 51 2222110 ...ccoviiiiieee 3
1475089 .....coocveiiiieeens 109 1579017 ..oocvveeieieeee 51 2226380 .....cccocvvruenee. 65, 10
1475099 .....coooiiiieieeee 105 1581023 ......ccooovivivvieenreene 35 2272036 ....coooieieeeeeenn 6
1475119 ..o 105,129 1582069 ........cccoviiviiiiriinennnn, S 2272052 ... 1
1477020 ...ooveieeeieeeeeee 29 1590033 .....ccoooiieireerenien 103 2301057 ..ccceevvereeeenreerenns 2

September, 1998 6300016 Index - 1



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

3020593 ....ccoiiii 9
302223 ..o 69
304108 .....cooieeeeeee 67
342315 ..o 29
346016 .......ccoeeiiiii 61
101059 .....oociiiieeee 29
102447 ..o 129
103133 ..o 111
106154 ..o 61
107171 61
108048 .......coooeeiiiiiieenne 86
108141 ..o 29
112163 ..o 17
112164 ..o 17
116127 .o 67
121150 .o 67
122056 ......ccoecviiiiiine 103
142138 ..o 33
143005 .....ccoiiiiiiieee 24
143006 ......ccooreeiiiiiiienne 24
143007 ..ccvviiireeeeeeeenns 24
143008 ......ccoviiiiriiieenne 24
143009 .....ccoiiiiiiieee 24
143010 ..ccoviiirieeeeeee 24
143011 ..o 24
143013 ..o 24
143015 ..o 24
143016 .....ccovriiiieee 24
143017 oo 24
143129 ..o 24
143130 ..o 24
151058 .....oociiiei 61
152045 ......cccoveenee 3,11, 13
152391 ..o 107
152444 .........occiiiin 107
156932 ..o 61
157060 ............ 47,61, 63, 99
158023 ... 87
158026 .....oocveveerieeeeeee 6
158061 ............ 86, 87, 88, 89
167128 ... 71
282004 ..o 29
9502097 ....ccviiiien 97,101
631117 oo 41
4041102 ..o 65
4041241 .....oocviiii 27
4042512 .....cccoviiiiee 9
6300016

4047054 .......oeeeeeeee, 67
4242145 ... 33
4245082 .......oooeeeeeeeeeee, 9
4245083 ..o, 9
4245084 ..o, 9
4245186 ........ooeeeeeeeeen 99
4247204 ..o 65
4277042 ..., 31
4279001 .....ccoeeeeeeeee. 53
4305043 ......cooeeieees 61, 63
4311117 e, 51
4312210 ..., 97
4312211 ..., 97
4407042 ..., 31
4521020 ....coveeeieeeeee, 53
4711020 ....ccovveeeieeeeee, 65
4761148 ..., 47
4844012 ..., 41
5220108 .....ccoooeiieeeeieeees 29
5307321 ..., 109
5500026 ......ccceevvieeeenn. 103
5900094 ......cooecieeeeenn, 109
5900096 ......ccceecvveeeeiinennn, 109
5900112 .....cooeeeieeee. 109
5900116 ....cccceeeiiieeeeene, 109
5900182 ..o, 107
5900192 .....ccooeeieeee. 109
5900193 ..., 107
5900198 ..., 107
5900205 .....cceeeeieeeeeenn, 107
5900209 .....ccceecieeeeen, 109
5900210 ....ccceeviieeeeen, 107
5900213 ..o 109
5900214 ..o, 109
5900216 .....ccceecvieeeeienn, 109
5900217 ....coeeeeieeeen. 109
5900221 .....ccooeeiieeeeee, 107
5900233 ..., 107
5900234 ..o 107
5900237 ....cooeeeeieeeeen, 109
5900240 ......cccccoiveeeenn. 109
5900247 .....oeeeeeeeen. 107
6104181 ..o, 79
6104184 ..., 79
6104193 ..o, 79
6106107 ....ooeeveeeeeieeee, 79
6108065 .......ccccveveeiiieeees 69
Index - 2

6114121
6117010
6118071
6124073
6131066
6134152
6134155
6134173
6134178
6134192
6134197
6137157
6138181
6138183
6138287
6151131
6154214
6154232
6154238
6154284
6154285
6154286
6154287
6154288
6154289
6154290
6204211
6204215
6204223
6204229
6230071
6230072
6231033
6231034
6231035
6231036
6231037
6231074
6231087
6231125
6231135
6231142
6231153
6231163
6231164
6231178
6231189

September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6231197 ... 75,77
6231198 ..o 65
6231203 ......coooieeeeee 37
6231210 .....ccvviiii 101
6231223 ..o 39, 67
6231232 ... 61
6231319 .....ccviiii 101
6231372 ... 61
6231430 ....oooviiieeeee 111
6231431 ... 111
6231432 .....ccvviee 111
6231438 ..o 111
6231439 .....ccviii 111
6231443 ..o 111
6231488 ... 111
6231489 .....ccoeiiii 111
6231492 ......cooii 111
6231495 ... 111
6231501 ..o 86
6231503 ......coooiiiee 86
6231507 ..o 67
6231533 ... 69
6231536 ......cocciiiiriie 65
6231537 ..o 65
6231539 .....ccviiii 65
6231550 .....ccoiiiiiee 97
6231553 ... 97
6231559 ......cooeiiiiie 61, 63
6232008 ......cccvviiririee 33
6232028 ..o 33
6232031 ... 33
6232049 .....ccoiii 29
6232065 ... 29
6232080 ......coociriiii 6
6232084 ......cocciiie 29
6232085 ... 29
6232089 ......coociiiiriee 29
6232090 ......cociiiiiii 29
6232091 ..o 29
6232096 ........ocoviiiiiiie 29
6232100 .....ccooiiiieee 29
6232118 ... 29
6232120 ... 29
6232160 ......ccciiiiieee 29
6232172 ..o 29
6232263 ..o 29
6232290 ......cooiiie 47

September, 1998

6232291 .....ccocii 47
6232305 ..o 63
6232317 ..o 29
6232513 ..ot 5
6233007 ....covviriiierieie 19
6233009 .....cccooiiiiie 25
6233018 ... 27
6233019 ..o 27
6233021 .....ccoiiieeee 27
6233028 ......ccciiiie 27
6233030 ......cociiiii 21
6233031 ..o 25
6233032 ..o 25
6233037 ...oooiiiee 27
6233040 ..o 25
6233048 ... 21
6233057 ....ocviieee 27
6233061 ..o 21
6233073 ....ccviie 19
6233074 ....ccovii 19
6233077 oo 19
6233092 ..o 21
6233093 ... 21
6233095 ... 21
6233102 ..o 19
6233108 ......ccciiiiiie 21
6233109 ..o 21
6234000 .......cccovvviinennn. 43, 77
6234001 .........ceeee 75,77,81
6234002 ..o 75,77
6234007 ......cecvrverrinnn 75,77
6234008 ........coovviinenen 75,77
6234010 ......cccooiiine 43,75
6234104 ......cocciii 75
6234106 .......ccvviiiriiiin 29
6234110 ....ociiiieee 81
6234116 ......cccviiie 81
6234118 ... 81
6234120 .....ccoeiie 81
6234200 ......ccccoviveininnn. 75,77
6234205 ......ccccoviiiinenen, 75,77
6234207 ....cceveieeeee 79
6234213 ... 79
6234215 ......ccocoiiien, 75,77
6234220 ......cooovienn 75,77
6234222 ... 75,77,81
6234223 ..o 75,77

6300016

6234225 ......cociiein 75,7
6234240 .......ccovvvennn. 75,7
6234243 .......ccvieen 75,7
6234250 .....coocoeiiiiiiee 8
6234256 .......ccviiiiiee 8
6234261 ......oocviieeeee 8
6234270 ......cocviiien 75,7
6234271 ..o, 75,7
6234273 .....ccvevenn 75,7
6234274 ..o 8
6234275 ....ccvvviie 8
6234278 ..o 8
6234279 ....ccovviii 9
6234288 ........coeceeinn 75,7
6234289 .......ccoiiiie 75,7
6234292 ..o 8
6234293 ..., 75,7
6234294 ..o 9
6234295 ............ 57,75,77,8
6234297 ....ccoviii 7
6234301 ..o 75,7
6234302 .....coeceiiiee 7
6234303 .......cccveene 75,77,9
6234305 ... 7
6234308 .......cccovvveiiennn 75,7
6234310 ......ccccuveee 75,77,9
6234315 ..o 8
6234328 ......ccccvune 75,77, 7
6234335 ..o 7
6234357 ..o 45, 10
6234359 ......ccciiiiiii 10
6234375 .....ccevine 75,717, 7
6234510 ... 9
6234515 ... 9
6234516 ..o 4
6234524 .......oooeeeee 4
6234600 ........covvveirennn. 77,8
6234601 .......ccovviiriiee 7
6234603 ... 8
6234607 .....ccoecvvirieieee 8
6234612 ..o 8
6234614 ..o 8
6234616 .......ccoooiiiee 7
6234619 ..o 8
6234620 ......ccooiiiiiie 8
6234622 .......ccovvvern 43, 8
6234625 ......ccciiiie 8



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6234626 ........ccveiiireee 83 6237180 ....cocoviiiiirie 121 6238138 ..., 55
6234628 ..o 83 6237181 ..117,119,121,123, 6239016 .......cccovrceiririirnnns 99
6234630 ... 85 125 6239053 ..o 63
6234634 ..o 83 6237184 ... 129 6241004 ........ccooviiiienen, 43
6234803 ......cociiiree 75 6237186 ....cccviirieee 69 6261117 ..o 69
6234981 ... 69, 71 6237192 ..o 73 6261420 ..o 11
6235608 .......ccviiririee 77 6237193 ... 73 6261421 ..., 11
6237008 ......cocoveiiirine 123 6237194 ..o, 73 6262046 .......cooviiiiiies 33
6237014 ..117,119,121,123, 6237195 ......coceiiiiiee 73 6263000 .....ccoooivirieeiiinnnns 5, 19
125, 127 6237205 ... 101 6263001 ......ccoovvvrriiernee, 19
6237019 .....ccooviii 127 6237241 ... 113 6263002 .......ccoovvvriiierene 19
6237020 ....ooviieeeee 127 6237260 .....coocovvvveeeeene 8l 6267301 .....ccoviieieeeee 93
6237023 ...117,119, 121,123, 6237287 .....ccoovvcvirirrrnns 113 6267310 ....coccvvvvveree 93, 95
125 6237305 .....ccvviiie 91 6272001 .....ccoovviiiiieee ]
6237025 ............ 117,119,123 6237306 .....ccccoceveiiene 73 6300003 ......ccoeeeeiereerieeeene s
6237046 ......coceiiiiie 121 6237312 ..o, 73 6300004 ......ccoooiiiiriiie 3
6237049 ..o 57 6237315 ..o 69 6300005 .......ccoovriririerieee 3
6237051 ... 69 6237340 .....cceiiieeee 97 6301006 ......coeeeeiirieeieenne 9
6237052 .....ceeeeeiie 69 6237342 ..o 97 6302001 .....ccoovvviirrireee 3
6237053 ...117,119, 121,123, 6237347 ....ccovvieirririiiens 6 6302002 .....cccoviiiiiiiie 3
125 6237352 ... 43,91 6305000 .....ccoeovrvrreeneene 10
6237057 ..o 129 6237353 ... 91 6306004 .......coccvviiriiiiie 4
6237063 ................ 6, 123,127 6237355 ..o 91 6331038 .......cocviiririiieee 86
6237066 ......ccoveiveeiirnene 127 6237356 ....cooooveeieeen 129 6331040 .....cccoviiie 86
6237074 ... 129 6237434 ... 115,127 6331089 ......ccoocvrviriiiins 9
6237077 ..o 129 6237436 ....cocovvviiieie 129 6331090 ....ccccvvivirriierennn, 9
6237095 ..o 127 6237437 ..o 129 6332010 ....cooovevieeieeieen 6
6237106 ......coooviiierie 121 6237438 ..o 129 6333003 ..o, 2
6237108 ........ccveeeeee 117,119 6237439 ... 117 6333102 ......ccooviriiiieren, 2
6237110 ..o 73 6237446 ... 115,121 6334001 ......ccooviiirieieene 99
6237111 ..o 73 6237448 ..., 115 6334002 ......ccooviviiiiieren, 99
6237115 ..o 69 6237470 ....cccviriiin 93,95 6334005 .....ccccviiriiirrn 99
6237116 ...117,119,121,123, 6238026 .......ccccoviirrrernne 55 6334007 ..ccooooiiieieeee 99
125 6238042 ..o 55 6334011 ..o 99
6237117 oo 6,73 6238045 .......coociiiiiiiie 55 6334012 ..o 99
6237119 ..o 73 6238068 .......coccvieirieieene 57 6334016 ..o 7
6237127 ..o 73 6238070 ...coocvvriieirieee 57 6334018 ..o 99
6237128 ... 73 6238074 ..o 59 6336000 ......ccooevrririiiiinns 4
6237157 ..o 73 6238075 ..o 55 6337001 ....cccoviiieene 129
6237165 .....ccovieiii 129 6238084 .......ccooiiiiiiiern, 57 6337004 ..o 129
6237167 ...117,119,121,123, 6238104 .......ccoocviiiriirenen 55 6337010 ....cocciviiiir 129
125 6238105 ... 41 6337016 .....cccevvenene 119, 123
6237170 ..o 129 6238112 ... 55,59 6337017 ..o 69
6237172 ... 129 6238113 ..., 59 6337020 ...117,119,121, 123,
6237176 ............ 121,123,125 6238116 ......ccccvvvvennee. 55,59 125, . 12
6237177 ... 117,119 6238136 ......ccocvvvirieies 55 6337021 ..o 12
6237179 ..o 121 6238137 ..o, 55 6337024 ......ccoooiiiiiin 12

6300016 Index - 4 September, 1998



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6337030 .....ccoviiiiii 127 6380847 .....covviiiiiieren, 11 51, 55,59, 61, 63, 71, 85, 103,
6337044 ......cooiiii 93,95 6380848 .......ccoiiiiii 11 105, s 10
6337049 ... 93,95 6391020 ......cocevviiiie 97 9900098 .......ccecvreeirirrenns 3
6337082 ......cooevvii 93,95 6391057 ....ccovviiiiii 97 9900115 ......ccovviviirinn 21,7
6337085 ......cooeiieee 73 6392004 ......coooiiiiiee 31 9900121 ......cooocviiiiiirenene 1
6337086 ......coccovereiien 127 6392007 ....coeveeieeeeeee S 9900130 ...oocovriiieeneeee 4
6337087 ... 127 6398136 ......ccoviviiieiren, 65 9900157 .....ccoociiiinnns 29,12
6338002 ......cccvviririiiiee 55 6400002 .......coccoeviririiiriene 109 9900203 ........cccovvevirirrinens 1
6338007 ....ocoviiieeee 55 6400003 .......ccooiiiiiiene 109 9900205 ......cccovvvreenreerennens 8
6338008 ......cccvvrireiiie 55 6407000 .....cccovvvviririririnnne 129 9900218 ........ccccovieeiririinens 3
6338012 ......cccviiiee 55 6408001 ......cooooeviririirine 129 9900415 ...117,119,121, 123,
6338022 ... 55 6408003 ..o 87,88 125

6338027 .....ceeiriiie 88 6408006 .......ccooevvririiiiiinns 89 9900425 ..o 2
6338030 ......ceciiiireiiee 88 6408008 .......c.coevvviriiniinnns 89 9983778 ... 4
6338031 ... 88 6408011 ......ccocoviiiiie 89 9984094 ... 5
6338032 ......cociiririee 41 6408025 ..o, 87 9984165 ..o 51, 61,6
6338041 ......ccciiiiee 55 6408026 .......ccccoviiriiniiinns 87 9984624 .........ocoiiiiiiis 5
6338042 ..o 55 6408027 ....coccoeiieiireeeee 45 9984629 .......ccoociiiinnns 49, 5
6338044 ..o 55 6408028 .......c.coeiiriiiins 45 9984630 ......ccovrveiiiiienne 10
6338046 ........coeeirirenne 55,57 6408113 ..o 89 9985887 ... 9
6338047 ..o 57 6408114 ......cccoiiiieene 45,89 9988208 ........cccoviiiiiiiennne 9
6338049 ... 57 6408115 ..o 89 9989042 ..o 5
6338050 ......cccvriririeie 57 6408117 ..o 87,88,89 9989046 .........cceecvinnne 49, 5
6338051 ... 57 6408119 ........... 86,87,88,89 9989100 .................. 49,51,5
6338053 ......coocirriree 59 6408134 ..o 87 9989110 ......cooviviiiiiii 5
6338054 ......ccciiirii 59 6508033 .......cocviiiiiriiieis 57 9989336 .....cccceeciiiiiiriiins 5
6338055 ... 59 6532010 .....coociiiiiie 29 9989369 ... 5
6339011 .....ccooviiiee 63 6537013 ........cccoeee 117,125 9989594 .......cccoviivvriiie 10
6339012 ......c.coveiiine 41,63 6537014 ......ccvenenee. 117,125 9989659 .......cccccvviviririinne 5
6341007 ....occveiveeereeiee 69 6537017 ......ccocovennee. 119,123 9989672 .................. 49,51,5
6341027 .....ccvvvviie 39,43 6537018 ....117,119, 123,125 9989674 ........ccocvvvurrnnns 49, 5
6342012 ..o 6 6537021 ............ 117,119,125 9989678 ........ccvviriiiiene 4
6342028 ... 31 6537022 ......ccooovennne 115,125 9989685 .......cccoviiiriieine 10
6342035 ..o 3 6537023 ..o 115,117 9992400 .......coccovrvviirienne 1
6342040 ......cociiiiie 33 6537024 .........cccvee 115, 119 G

6342079 ..o 31 6537025 ......ccoovveuene 115,123 G6262033 ........ccoveiereeen 3
6351005 ......cccviiiireiiee 43 6537026 ............ 117,119,127 G6262034 ........ccoverreenne 3
6367003 ......cccveivirne 93,95 6849015 .......ccviiiiii 53 M

6367010 ..o 95 7207027 ..o 89 MG6338003 ........coeevererrennns 5
6367018 ... 113 9900012 ......cccoviriiiierenn, 67 P

6380001 ......cocvvreiiiiiieen 6 9900020 ......ccoovviiiiiriiiniienn, 85 P6104459 ........ccoeiiiiiene 8
6380009 ... 6 9900023 ..o 86  PG6337060 .......ccooeverrerrennens 7
6380011 ..o 6 9900031 .......coovvviiriiienn, 31

6380846 ........ccoeeiviriee 11 9900081 .5, 21, 29, 31, 33, 49,

September, 1998 6300016 Index - 5



Hot Drink Series - Models 630/ 638 - Parts Manual

6300016 Index - 6 September, 1998



	List of Figures
	Number Title Page
	List of Tables
	Number Title Page
	Figure 1. 630/638 Merchandiser
	Figure 2. Door Assembly - Part 1
	Figure 3. Door Assembly - Part 2
	Figure 6. Coin Receptacle Assembly
	Figure 7. GPL Trim
	Figure 8. Generation Trim
	Figure 9. Door Lock Mechanism
	Figure 10. Door Lock and Handle Assembly
	Figure 11. Mech and Canister Assembly
	Figure 12. Turret and Canister Assembly - 7 Column
	Figure 13. Mechanism Assembly
	Figure 14. Cup Ring Assembly
	Figure 15. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring
	Figure 16. Mounting Brackets
	Figure 17. Automatic Delivery Door
	Figure 18. Display Assembly
	Figure 19. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly
	Figure 20. Base Plate Assembly (Optional)
	Figure 21. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies
	Figure 22. Cabinet Assembly - Part 1
	Figure 23. Cabinet Assembly - Part 2
	Figure 24. Cabinet Assembly - Part 3
	Figure 25. Cabinet Assembly - Part 4
	Figure 26. Monetary Channel
	Figure 27. Power Panel Assembly (All 115 Volt Applications)
	Figure 28. Power Panel Assembly - 115 V (Latin America)
	Figure 29. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V Latin America
	Figure 30. Water Tank Assembly
	Figure 31. Lid Assembly - Water Tank
	Figure 32. Valve Assembly - Hot Water
	Figure 33. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 115 V
	Figure 34. Service Light/Bracket Assembly - 230 V
	Figure 35. Cup Station Support, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor
	Figure 36. Overflow Switch Assembly
	Figure 37. Canister Support Assembly
	Figure 38. Regulator Assembly
	Figure 39. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assembly
	Figure 40. Single Brewer Assembly (Without Filter)
	Figure 41. Single Brewer Assembly - With Filter
	Figure 42. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer
	Figure 43. Rack Assembly
	Figure 44. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer With Filter
	Figure 45. Filter Paper Housing
	Figure 46. Water Valve Assembly - Without Filter
	Figure 47. Filter Head Assembly - With Everpure Filter
	Figure 48. Filter Head Assembly - With Hydrolife Filter
	Figure 49. Filter Head Assembly - With Cuno Filter
	Figure 50. Mixing Bowl and Brewer Ventilation System
	Figure 51. Vent Tubing (Model 630 Only)
	Figure 52. Vent Tubing (Model 638 Only)
	Figure 53. Bracket, Blower, and Cover Assembly
	Figure 54. Brewer Drive Assembly
	Figure 55. Air Compressor Assembly
	Figure 56. Monetary Panel - Part 1
	Figure 57. Monetary Panel - Part 2
	Figure 58. Monetary Panel - Part 3
	Figure 59. Monetary Panel - Part 4
	Figure 60. Cup Delivery Assembly
	Figure 61. Product/Condiment Chutes
	Figure 62. Product and Condiment Canisters
	Figure 63. Canister Assembly - Chocolate
	Figure 64. Canister Assembly - Optional Product or Decaf
	Figure 65. Canister Assembly - Lightener
	Figure 66. Canister Assembly - Sugar
	Figure 67. Canister Assembly - Freeze Dry Coffee
	Figure 68. Canister Assembly - Fresh Brew Coffee
	Figure 69. Canister Motor and Plate Assemblies
	Figure 71. Wiring Diagram - 115 V
	Figure 72. Wiring Diagram - 230 V

	G
	M
	P
	Part Number Index


